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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold
a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Date /Time: Tuesday, January 14, 2020, 6:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2" floor), 321 S Fourth St,
Members: Stoughton

Brett Schumacher (Chair), Greg Jenson (Vice-Chair), Ozzie Doom, Lisa Reeves, and
Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications
3 Reports
e November 2019 Treasurer’s Reports
NEW BUSINESS
4 Approval of the December 10, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes
5 Resolution to approve waiving special assessments for curb and gutter and

sidewalk work on Main Street as part of the 2020 project from Page Street to
Fifth Street

6 Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into the
Task Order Amendment for Engineering Services related to the Glacier
Moraine Drive Project

7 Resolution establishing park shelter and athletic field fee schedule

8 Resolution authorizing the Director of Parks and Recreation to enter into an
agreement with MSA Professional Services to complete an ADA Transition
Plan for City parks and park facilities

9 Discussion regarding Kettle Park West Phase II timeline

10 *#* Discussion and possible action regarding a potential Real Estate Purchase
and Sale Agreement by and between Ronald J. Grosso and the City of
Stoughton, WI for property located along Glacier Moraine Drive ***

***The Finance Committee may convene in closed session per State Statute
19.85(1)(e) for the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public





business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons deem a closed session
necessary. The Finance Committee may reconvene in an open session to discuss
and take action on the subject matter discussed in the closed session. ***

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
CIP Purchasing Policy
Senior Center Annex Lease Review

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






01/10/2020 02:35 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2019 TO 11/30/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 147
Beginning GL Balance: 3,980,653.34
Add: Cash Receipts 304,262.37
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,783,812.98)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (854,030.64)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 3,018,510.93
Ending GL Balance: 4,665,583.02
Ending Bank Balance: 4,767,406.82
Add: Deposits in Transit
12/04/2019 *Deposit ID: 2497 1,609.00
12/02/2019 *Deposit ID: 2494 44,520.35
DMV NOT TAKEN UNTIL 3/1/19 0.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT (78,891.42)
EBC NOT TAKEN IN JUNE 0.00
DMV IN TRANSIT 1,626.65
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 2,731.12
YOUTH CENTER RENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
UNITED WAY DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT 15,223.08
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT (873.80)
MCFARLAND STATE BANK RENT IN TRANSIT (2,141.66)
COURT TRIP IN TRANSIT 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT 0.00
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT 0.00
POINT & PAY IN TRANSIT 0.00
(16,196.68)
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
06/06/2019 65213 KELSEY MILES 200.00
06/27/2019 65413 LAURIE ROBERTSON 18.99
09/12/2019 65968 LAINEE CANNADY 50.00
09/12/2019 66002 PICK-N-SAVE 12.82
09/19/2019 66035 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE 100.00
09/26/2019 66108 MAZOMANIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 27.00
09/26/2019 66118 STOUGHTON YOUTH SOFTBALL 500.00
10/03/2019 66169 SHADDAI AMOR SOLIDUM 125.00
10/03/2019 66175 UNBOUND ARTISTS LLC 3,425.00
10/10/2019 66242 BILL NEITZEL 463.72
10/10/2019 66247 PICK-N-SAVE 34.18
10/17/2019 66275 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,637.64
10/17/2019 66311 HARRY MANX 1,400.00

VOIDED 12/03/2019





01/10/2020 02:35 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2019 TO 11/30/2019

Reconciliation Record ID:

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/07/2019 66413 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,698.22
11/07/2019 66469 KRISTEN PETERSON 20.00
11/07/2019 66473 MARGE ROH 43.00
11/07/2019 66489 UWHC 253.00
11/07/2019 66492 ANDY WATSON 25.00
11/08/2019 1075 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,223.08
11/08/2019 1076 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1077 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1078 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1079 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1080 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1081 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1082 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1083 VOID 0.00
11/08/2019 1084 VOID 0.00
11/14/2019 66521 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 425.00
11/14/2019 66530 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00
11/14/2019 66549 TNT FIREWORKS 117.33
11/21/2019 1060 MICHAEL STACEY 147.69
11/21/2019 66560 JAMES A BOOTH 81.00
11/21/2019 66563 CHERISH THE LADIES INC 3,960.00
11/21/2019 66564 CHERISH THE LADIES INC 940.00
11/21/2019 66570 TONY GATES 81.00
11/21/2019 66572 GOODMAN ARTISTS 1,500.00
11/21/2019 66574 QUINTON GREER 81.00
11/21/2019 66576 HENRY SCHEIN INC 11,250.00
11/21/2019 66579 JOAN SHELLEY LLC 1,500.00
11/21/2019 66581 KROGER 1,083.66
11/21/2019 66583 LEGALSHIELD 136.55
11/21/2019 66585 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 444 .00
11/21/2019 66589 JESSICA MICHN 180.00
11/21/2019 66591 MSSC INC 72.00
11/21/2019 66601 QUALITY INN & SUITES 4,022.00
11/21/2019 66605 JAMES ROBERTS 81.00
11/21/2019 66606 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 10.00
11/21/2019 66619 UNIVERSE WAVE LLC 250.00
11/21/2019 66623 VILLAGE OF MAPLE BLUFF 226.67
11/21/2019 66625 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - 6,060.00
11/22/2019 1095 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 23,357.70
11/22/2019 1096 VOID 0.00
11/22/2019 1097 VOID 0.00
11/22/2019 1098 VOID 0.00
11/22/2019 1099 VOID 0.00
11/22/2019 1100 VOID 0.00

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

12/10/2019
12/10/2019
12/10/2019
12/10/2019
12/10/2019
12/10/2019
12/10/2019
12/10/2019
12/10/2019

12/13/2019
12/13/2019
12/13/2019
12/13/2019
12/13/2019





01/10/2020 02:35 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 3/3

User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2019 TO 11/30/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 147
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/22/2019 1101 VOID 0.00 VOIDED 12/13/2019
11/22/2019 1102 VOID 0.00 VOIDED 12/13/2019
11/22/2019 1103 VOID 0.00 VOIDED 12/13/2019
11/22/2019 1104 VOID 0.00 VOIDED 12/13/2019
11/22/2019 1105 VOID 0.00 VOIDED 12/13/2019
11/22/2019 1106 VOID 0.00 VOIDED 12/13/2019
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/29/2019 66627 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 976.45
11/29/2019 66628 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 190.00
11/29/2019 66629 DEBORAH KRUSCHE BRUCK BRUCK LAW OFFICE 172.42

Total - 66 Outstanding Checks: 85,627.12

Adjusted Bank Balance 4,665,583.02

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:
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User: JAMIN

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100043483 11/01/2019 CANDEE SHILLELAGH FOUNDATUIO
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100043484 11/01/2019 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 156.00
C 100043485 11/01/2019 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 14.00
C 100043486 11/01/2019 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 397.00
C 100043487 11/01/2019 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 10.00
C 100043488 11/01/2019 CINDY BROADBENT
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 50.00
C 100043489 11/01/2019 CINDY VIKING BREW PUB
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 380.00
C 100043490 11/01/2019 CINDY WOODARD
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 25.00
C 100043491 11/01/2019 CINDY GREGORICH
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 200.00
C 100043492 11/01/2019 CINDY
806 LOAN CLOSET 30.00
C 100043493 11/01/2019 CINDY
808 WOOD SHOP 13.00
C 100043494 11/01/2019 CINDY
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100043495 11/01/2019 VICKIE RYAN HARKINS
1205 15 TV'S 225.00
C 100043496 11/01/2019 BARBI HARRIS, KHEUMANNI
301 BAILS/FINES C780LMZRBP 250.00
301 BAILS/FINES BD583544 149.20

399.20

C 100043497 11/01/2019 BARBI HARRIS, KHEUMANNI
303 DMV FEES 629ZHP 122.00
C 100043498 11/01/2019 BARBI HELLER, RITA
303 DMV FEES 16518 DS 122.00
C 100043499 11/01/2019 MASON MALY, RAYMOND & EVONNE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100043500 11/01/2019 MASON DOMAN, LINDA
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100043501 11/01/2019 MASON SWADLEY, JOHN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100043502 11/01/2019 MASON ENDRES, JANE
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100043503 11/01/2019 MASON BARBERINO, JANEY
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100043505 11/01/2019 MASON SURRELL, JOHN & ANDRUSZ, KATHY





01/10/2020 02:36 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100043506 11/01/2019 MASON WITHEE, RODNEY & KAREN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100043507 11/01/2019 BARBI WALLS, MICHAEL
301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 100.00
C 100043508 11/01/2019 BARBI KURT, JANELLE
302 PARKING FINES 34385 20.00
C 100043509 11/01/2019 HOLLY STOUGHTON SPIRITS
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100043510 11/01/2019 SUSAN HOLMES, ROBERT
302 33986 95.00
C 100043511 11/01/2019 SUSAN PERNOT, MARC
301 COURT PAYMENT PLAN 175.00
C 100043512 11/01/2019 SUSAN ANDERSON, DAVE
301 COURT PAYMENT PLAN 50.00
C 100043513 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 12.00
C 100043514 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY HEGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 92.00
C 100043515 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY MARSH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100043516 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY GASSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 16.00
C 100043517 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 21.00
C 100043518 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 15.00
C 100043519 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY STOKSTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 56.00
C 100043520 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 21.00
C 100043521 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY THORNTON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 84.00
C 100043522 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 15.00
C 100043523 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100043524 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10.00
C 100043525 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 24.00
C 100043526 11/01/2019 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 513.00
C 100043527 11/01/2019 SUSAN ROBERTS, RICKY L
303 DMV TITLE + PLATE TRANSFER 184.00
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RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100043528 11/02/2019 BARBI STOUGHTON GARDEN CENTER
309 SHOP WITH COP 50.00
C 100043529 11/02/2019 SUSAN JONES, ALIZA NICOLE
301 COURT PAYMENT PLAN 25.00
C 100043530 11/02/2019 SUSAN ALT, CARISSA
301 COURT PAYMENT PLAN 20.00
C 100043531 11/03/2019 ALEX SWENSON, NICK
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100043532 11/03/2019 ALEX NICHOLSON, RONALD
301 C7802KRB2F 124.00
C 100043533 11/03/2019 ALEX KERNS, JAMISON
301 BC594952-1 10.00
C 100043534 11/04/2019 HOLLY HENDERSON, ERIN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 15.00
C 100043535 11/04/2019 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 PERMITS SOLD 255.00
C 100043536 11/04/2019 VICKIE RICHARD MAVES
1203 CEMETERY FEES 15.00
C 100043537 11/04/2019 LISA S BRYANT FOUNDATION
9901 17,528.00
C 100043539 11/04/2019 ALEX PATEL, RAKESH
308 L TSHIRT 15.00
C 100043540 11/04/2019 ALEX BECCO INC DBA BEST PLAZA LIQUOR
309 SHOP WITH COP 100.00
C 100043542 11/04/2019 ALEX GOECKS, WILLIAM
302 34065 20.00
C 100043543 11/04/2019 HOLLY VIKEN, BREANNA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00
C 100043544 11/04/2019 ALEX SWENSON, KAYLA
301 BB058954-0 10.00
301 BB058953-6 124.00

134.00

C 100043545 11/04/2019 ALEX SACHSE, WILLIAM
301 BE366636-4 98.80
C 100043546 11/04/2019 ALEX JOHNSON, REBECCA
302 36360 20.00
C 100043547 11/04/2019 DEBBIE BRITAIN, JENNIFER
9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 375.00
C 100043548 11/04/2019 DEBBIE SKAALEN NURSING & REHAB
9901 OPERATING EXPENSE 50.40
C 100043549 11/04/2019 DEBBIE RESCH. LISA
9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 375.00
C 100043550 11/04/2019 ALEX FRYE, DEVON
301 BAILS/FINES 50.00
C 100043551 11/04/2019 ALEX COPUS, LOGAN
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts

DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

303 AGE2386 189.50

C 100043552 11/04/2019 BARB NICHOLSON LAW OFFICE

304 MISC REVENUES 18.66

C 100043554 11/04/2019 DEBBIE EDGE ONE

MR 0000003482 39.51

MR 0000003501 31.64

71.15

C 100043555 11/04/2019 DEBBIE ENTRUST TITLE GROUP

9901 PAY'T ON 2019 ASSESSMENT 2,008.71

C 100043556 11/04/2019 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES

MR 0000003509 775.92

o] 100043557 11/04/2019 DEBBIE

9901 WELLNESS REIMBURSEMENT 244.80

C 100043559 11/04/2019 DEBBIE NORDLIE FARMS

9901 ROOM USE 30.00

C 100043560 11/04/2019 DEBBIE INEZ PIPER, DEBORA

SPEC 0511-092-2650-7/7041-10 750.90

C 100043561 11/04/2019 DEBBIE S&K SMITH LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 180.00

C 100043562 11/04/2019 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

SPEC 0511-053-7599-8/7032-05 1,167.14

C 100043563 11/04/2019 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 75.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 515.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 515.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 185.00
1,290.00

C 100043553 11/05/2019 HOLLY LEVEL UP FITNESS

906 MISC LICENSES-SPEC EVENT 30.00

C 100043558 11/05/2019 VICKIE LYLE WILSON

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 45.00

C 100043564 11/05/2019 DESIRE MARTINSON, ERIC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100043565 11/05/2019 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 40.70

702 FINES 300.98

702 FINES 474 .27

702 FINES 136.81

701 COPIES 31.40

701 COPIES 31.40

701 COPIES 15.70
1,031.26

C 100043566 11/05/2019 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

1001 PROGRAM FEES 730.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 25.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 1,066.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES (36.00)
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
1001 PROGRAM FEES 120.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 4.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 174.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 240.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (192.75)

2,170.25

C 100043567 11/05/2019 DESIRE KONSITZKE, CHARLES
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100043568 11/05/2019 BARBI HANSON ELECTRONICS
309 SHOP WITH COP 50.00
C 100043569 11/05/2019 BARBI STITCH, GERALD
301 BAILS/FINES 174.40
C 100043570 11/05/2019 MASON OSWALD, ARTHUR & SUSAN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100043571 11/05/2019 MASON FURSETH, CATHERINE & DANIEL
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100043572 11/05/2019 MASON HALVERSON, MARY J
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100043573 11/05/2019 MASON WILBERG, RICHARD
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00
C 100043574 11/05/2019 MASON STENULSON, SHARON
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 20.00
C 100043575 11/05/2019 MASON ACE, MARY ANN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00
C 100043576 11/05/2019 MASON LIEN, CLAIR & JOANN
1601 DANCE DONATIONS 50.00
C 100043577 11/05/2019 DESIRE TARDREW, KAREN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100043578 11/05/2019 DESIRE TALBERT, DAVID
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100043579 11/05/2019 DESIRE CHODEN, PEMA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100043580 11/05/2019 BARBI SMITH, CATHRYN
303 DMV FEES 495SVH RENEAL 122.00
C 100043581 11/05/2019 LISA SAUK, DANIEL
301 BAILS/FINES 98.00
C 100043582 11/05/2019 LISA MURPHY, SAMANTHA
301 BAILS/FINES 50.80
C 100043583 11/05/2019 LISA SCHOECHERT, BRITTANY
301 BAILS/FINES 75.00
C 100043584 11/05/2019 LISA COVERT, ROBERT
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100043585 11/05/2019 LISA WALL, MICHAEL
301 BAILS/FINES 250.00
C 100043586 11/05/2019 ALEX BUELL, SHARON

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100043587 11/05/2019 LISA GOURAN, DARREN
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043588 11/05/2019 LISA NELSON, AMY
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043589 11/05/2019 LISA BALLWEG, PEG
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100043590 11/05/2019 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100043591 11/05/2019 LISA JACOBSON, SAMANTHA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043592 11/05/2019 ALEX SEAMONSON, BETTY
303 464VTC 122.00
C 100043593 11/05/2019 ALEX LABANSKY, KELLY
301 BD583836-1 98.80
C 100043594 11/05/2019 ALEX SMITHSON, AMANDA
302 35726 40.00
C 100043595 11/05/2019 DEBBIE COMPLIANT PHARMACY ALLIANCE COOPERAT
MR 0000003499 15.82
C 100043596 11/06/2019 DWESTBY MORGAN MURPHY MEDIA
1302 MISC REVENUES 600.00
C 100043597 11/06/2019 DEBBIE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH SOCCER
MR 0000003497 555.00
C 100043598 11/06/2019 SCOTT
1605 ROTARY PARK LIGHT DONATIONS 181.02
C 100043599 11/06/2019 SCOTT BRYANT FOUNDATION
1602 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 25,586.00
C 100043600 11/06/2019 BARBI SCHELLINGER, BRENT
302 PARKING FINES 36385 20.00
C 100043601 11/06/2019 CANDEE BARBARA LAMBOLEY
501 FOOD PANTRY 185.00
C 100043602 11/06/2019 CANDEE MARK HOLZMANN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100043603 11/06/2019 CANDEE MARK ADAMS
501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00
C 100043604 11/06/2019 CANDEE CUMMINS, INC.
501 FOOD PANTRY 485.00
C 100043605 11/06/2019 BARBI METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU
304 MISC REVENUES 1.00
C 100043606 11/06/2019 BARBI TRACEY WOOD AND ASSOCIATES
304 MISC REVENUES 5.00
C 100043608 11/06/2019 LISA BHOOMI LODGING LLC
9903 ROOM TAX 8,756.60
C 100043609 11/06/2019 LISA DHWANI LODGING LLC
9903 ROOM TAX 111.00
C 100043610 11/06/2019 DEBBIE STOUGHTON ACORN LLC

MR 0000003500 7.90
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RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100043611 11/07/2019 LISA SCHROEDER, MARISSA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043612 11/07/2019 LISA RETZLAFF, NATHAN
301 BAILS/FINES 363.00
C 100043613 11/07/2019 LISA BAUMGARTNER, CASEY
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100043614 11/07/2019 LISA PIETON, ELEANOR
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043615 11/07/2019 LISA SCHROEDER, PAT
302 PARKING FINES 95.00
C 100043616 11/07/2019 LISA JACOBS, OLIVIA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043617 11/07/2019 BARBI MITCHELL, MALIK
303 DMV FEES AGE2404 REGISTRATION 310.75
C 100043618 11/07/2019 DEBBIE CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INS
9901 REIMBURSEMENT 170.38
C 100043619 11/07/2019 BARBI SUBY, BELINDA
303 DMV FEES 891ZSY REGISTRATION 184.06
C 100043620 11/07/2019 BARBI KENYON, BIRTTANY
303 DMV FEES ABA9532 REGISTRATION 189.50
C 100043621 11/07/2019 BARBI HUNTER, LORI
302 PARKING FINES 36361 20.00
C 100043623 11/07/2019 CANDEE ARMSTRONG, HERBERT / RUTH TRUST ACCT
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100043624 11/07/2019 CANDEE LOIS MCFADDEN
501 FOOD PANTRY 150.00
C 100043625 11/07/2019 CANDEE JOE VAN HORN CHEVROLET
501 FOOD PANTRY 92.00
C 100043626 11/07/2019 CANDEE MARIANNE ALTENBURG
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100043627 11/07/2019 DEBBIE STOUGHTON LACROSSE CLUB
MR 0000003495 40.00
C 100043628 11/07/2019 DEBBIE BEEANDBEE INVESTMENT CO LLP
MR 0000003329 1,575.11
C 100043629 11/07/2019 DEBBIE BUD-MAR LLP
MR 0000003328 3,769.11
C 100043630 11/07/2019 ALEX SWENSON, BOBBY
303 AAF3510 122.00
C 100043631 11/07/2019 ALEX MCGLYNN, CINDY
303 567WSG 122.00
C 100043632 11/07/2019 ALEX TOSHI, PERPARIM
303 806YTY 558.00
C 100043633 11/08/2019 LORI WAGAMAN, GEORGIA
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100043634 11/08/2019 DESIRE MIC-MAN PROPERTIES LLC
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DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts

Page:
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405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 410.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DOC FEE 40.00
450.00
C 100043635 11/08/2019 DESIRE DANE COUNTY FENCE & DECK COMPANY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100043636 11/08/2019 DESIRE PIEPER ELECTRIC, INC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 150.00
C 100043637 11/08/2019 DESIRE 24 HOUR HOME COMFORT SERVICES, INC
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100043638 11/08/2019 DESIRE FREY CONSTRUCTION & HOME IMPROVEMENT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100043639 11/08/2019 DESIRE AUSTIN THOMAS SOLUTIONS LLC
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100043640 11/08/2019 DESIRE B A STANTON CONSTRUCTION LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100043641 11/08/2019 DESIRE ALME, SCOTT
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100043642 11/08/2019 LISA MCFARLAND STATE BANK
MR 0000003508 2,141.66
C 100043643 11/08/2019 DESIRE AMERICAN DREAM HOME IMPROVEMENT
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100043644 11/08/2019 DESIRE THE GARDNER COMPANY
401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00
C 100043645 11/08/2019 DESIRE DIAZ ROOFING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
80.00
C 100043646 11/08/2019 DESIRE SCHWERSINSKI, TIM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100043647 11/08/2019 DESIRE ARTISAN GALLERY, LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100043648 11/08/2019 DESIRE DAVIS STEEL BUILDINGS INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 305.00
C 100043649 11/08/2019 DESIRE REXHEPI, LUTFIJE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
C 100043650 11/08/2019 DESIRE ENGINEERED COMPNENTS COMPANY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 410.00
C 100043651 11/08/2019 DESIRE EXCEL ENGINEERING, INC
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 2,232.00
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 5,150.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 305.00
7,687.00
C 100043652 11/08/2019 LORI ESPASANDIN LEMA, BRUNO
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100043653 11/08/2019 LORI HUTSON, GERALD
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303 DMV FEES 189.59
C 100043654 11/08/2019 LORI HOLLAND, NADENE
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100043655 11/08/2019 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 122.00
C 100043656 11/08/2019 CINDY HAVLIK
502 SENIORS IN NEED 100.00
C 100043657 11/08/2019 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 20.00
C 100043658 11/08/2019 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 6.00
C 100043659 11/08/2019 CINDY GAUSMAN
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 100.00
C 100043660 11/08/2019 CINDY KITTELSON
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 25.00
C 100043661 11/08/2019 CINDY PAUL
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 300.00
C 100043662 11/08/2019 CINDY SMITH
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 200.00
C 100043663 11/08/2019 CINDY SIER
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 1,000.00
C 100043664 11/08/2019 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 303.00
C 100043665 11/08/2019 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 10.00
C 100043666 11/08/2019 CINDY ELSNER
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 15.00
C 100043667 11/08/2019 CINDY
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 120.00
C 100043668 11/08/2019 CINDY
808 WOOD SHOP 20.00
C 100043669 11/08/2019 CINDY STODDARD
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 15.00
C 100043670 11/08/2019 CINDY BALMER
807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 15.00
C 100043671 11/08/2019 LORI TRACEY A WOOD SERVICE CORP
304 MISC REVENUES 15.00
C 100043672 11/08/2019 SUSAN SMITHBACK, ARIN R
303 KN4538 DOT RENEWAL 137.00
C 100043673 11/08/2019 SUSAN PATRINOS, RAZAARIO S
301 BE6753132 124.00
C 100043674 11/08/2019 SUSAN CHRISTIANSON, SETH O
301 C78068VN2C 124.00
301 BB0588910 10.00
301 BB0588906 124.00

301 C78068VN3D 124.00
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382.00
C 100043675 11/09/2019 LORI POWERS, AURORA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043676 11/09/2019 LORI KOCH, JOSEPH
301 BAILS/FINES 100.00
C 100043677 11/09/2019 LORI HARTLAUB, SHAWN
303 DMV FEES 489.50
C 100043678 11/09/2019 SUSAN ARENDALKOWSKI, SANDI
303 DMV FEES - LIC/PJ1479 513.30
C 100043679 11/11/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 10,097.75
C 100043680 11/11/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 817.32
C 100043681 11/11/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 372.33
C 100043682 11/11/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 345.33
C 100043683 11/11/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,040.73
C 100043684 11/11/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 9,509.84
C 100043685 11/11/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 583.15
C 100043686 11/11/2019 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 1,878.61
C 100043687 11/11/2019 LISA STATE OF WI
EMSTRIP TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT 65.00
C 100043688 11/11/2019 DEBBIE AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY
9901 EASEMENT PAYMENT 3,000.00
C 100043689 11/11/2019 DEBBIE EDWARD JONES
9901 GRANT FOR PLAYGROUND 1,000.00
C 100043690 11/11/2019 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 4.10
702 FINES 48.39
702 FINES 76.26
702 FINES 22.00
701 COPIES 37.66
701 COPIES 37.66
701 COPIES 18.83
244.90
C 100043691 11/11/2019 KARLA NGUYEN, AMANTHA
301 BAILS/FINES BD582752-2 98.80
C 100043692 11/11/2019 CANDEE SHAWN SEGEBARTH
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 150.00
C 100043693 11/12/2019 KARLA ROBAIDEK, JOHN T

301 BAILS/FINES BD582796-4 136.60
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C 100043694 11/12/2019 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100043695 11/12/2019 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 95.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 980.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 98.00

1,213.00

C 100043696 11/12/2019 LISA JONES, LAUREN
301 BAILS/FINES BC595699-6 98.80
C 100043697 11/12/2019 LISA SKAR, TRAVIS
301 BAILS/FINES C78068VN37 187.00
C 100043698 11/12/2019 LISA VEST, KERSTIN
301 BAILS/FINES BC594971-6 10.00
C 100043699 11/12/2019 LISA HUGHES, ABIGAIL
302 PARKING FINES 36383 20.00
C 100043700 11/12/2019 LISA JOHNSON, DEAN
301 BAILS/FINES BC595674 100.00
C 100043701 11/12/2019 LISA OLSON, PATRICK
302 PARKING FINES 36380 20.00
C 100043702 11/12/2019 KARLA JOHNSON, LISA ANN
301 BAILS/FINES BDF416178-0 98.80
C 100043703 11/12/2019 BARB AHMETI SALI
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100043704 11/12/2019 BARB BOARMAN, REUBEN
301 BAILS/FINES 1,646.82
C 100043705 11/12/2019 BARB SWENSON, GERALD
303 AFB3544 184.06
C 100043706 11/12/2019 BARB SMITH, CARTER
301 C782VH1TK9 187.00
C 100043707 11/13/2019 DEBBIE GIP-STOUGHTON LLC
MR 0000003481 87.00
C 100043708 11/13/2019 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100043709 11/13/2019 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100043710 11/13/2019 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100043711 11/13/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,080.21
C 100043712 11/13/2019 BARBI DISALVO, BEN
307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00
C 100043713 11/13/2019 BARBI KELLISON, TIMOTHY
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043714 11/13/2019 DESIRE KECK, JUSTON
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
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C 100043715 11/13/2019 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH

MR 0000003510 10,266.37

C 100043716 11/13/2019 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100043717 11/13/2019 DESIRE VILORIA, ADER

401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
270.00

C 100043718 11/13/2019 ALEX GILBERT, KILEY

307 STO-RES 5.00

C 100043719 11/14/2019 VICKIE AMERICAN TRANSMISSION CO

1204 TREE COMMISSION DONATION 740.00

C 100043720 11/14/2019 CANDEE DIANE KNUTSON

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100043721 11/14/2019 CANDEE JACK & JAN FINNEY

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100043722 11/14/2019 CANDEE ROSEMARY GASSEN

501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00

C 100043723 11/14/2019 CANDEE RICHARD & JEAN ASLESON

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100043724 11/14/2019 CANDEE JAMES & JOAN CORDARY

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100043725 11/14/2019 CANDEE STOUGHTON ROTARY SPECIAL PROJECTS

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100043726 11/14/2019 CANDEE FEATHERS QUILTING GROUP

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100043727 11/14/2019 CANDEE THOMAS & CHARLOTTE MULLEN

501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00

C 100043728 11/14/2019 CANDEE JULIE DICKSON

501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00

C 100043729 11/14/2019 CANDEE JACK DELOSS TAYLOR CHARITABLE TRUST

501 FOOD PANTRY 7,000.00

C 100043730 11/14/2019 ALEX RALL, SHEILA

301 BD582801-2 98.80

C 100043731 11/14/2019 CANDEE BAJR BURGERS, LLC

501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00

C 100043732 11/14/2019 DEBBIE BRS FINANCIAL

9902 SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 525.00

C 100043733 11/14/2019 DEBBIE GIP-STOUGHTON LLC

MR 0000003498 134.45

C 100043734 11/14/2019 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100043735 11/14/2019 ALEX DOSKOCIL, BRODY

301 BD582781-3 98.80
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C 100043736 11/14/2019 LISA PUBLIC WORKS PETTY CASH

9901 HEBERT & HALVERSON SWAP DUES (20.00)

C 100043737 11/15/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,092.38

C 100043738 11/15/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,182.20

C 100043739 11/15/2019 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100043740 11/15/2019 DESIRE A-TEAM CONSTRUCTION

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

90.00

C 100043741 11/15/2019 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INC.

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00

C 100043742 11/15/2019 DESIRE HARKER HEATING & COOLING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100043743 11/15/2019 DESIRE NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100043744 11/15/2019 DESIRE PETERS BUILDING AND REMODELING, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 112.00

C 100043745 11/15/2019 DESIRE BRADLEY, JEFF

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00

C 100043746 11/15/2019 DESIRE DOMINION TITLE & EXCHANGE SERVICES L

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 50.00

C 100043748 11/15/2019 DESIRE JONES SIGN COMPANY INC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100043749 11/15/2019 CANDEE DARLENE JOOSTEN

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100043750 11/15/2019 KARLA RUNGE, CAPSTAN K

303 DMV FEES TITLE & AGE2406 297.00

C 100043751 11/15/2019 DESIRE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES INC.

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 221.90

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 221.90

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 221.90

401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 130.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 665.70

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
2,266.40

C 100043752 11/15/2019 DESIRE CLARK HEATING & COOLING, INC

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100043753 11/15/2019 CANDEE ANONYMOUS

501 FOOD PANTRY 40.00

c 100043754 11/15/2019 CANDEE FRANK KOSS
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501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100043755 11/15/2019 CANDEE NANCY KILEN
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100043756 11/15/2019 KARLA RUNGE, CAPSTAN K
303 DMV FEES AEE6749 122.00
C 100043757 11/15/2019 SUSAN DVORACK, TANNER P
303 DMV FEES - LIC/AGE2407 302.50
C 100043760 11/15/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,115.47
C 100043761 11/15/2019 LISA CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
9901 QUARTERLY FRANCHISE FEE 34,227.04
C 100043762 11/15/2019 LISA RAULS, MARCIE
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043763 11/15/2019 LISA RAULS, MARCIE
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043764 11/15/2019 LISA AUSTIN, THERESA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043765 11/15/2019 LISA KENERSON, ANDRE
301 BAILS/FINES 35589 50.00
C 100043766 11/15/2019 LISA WICK, EKATERINA
301 BAILS/FINES BD583541-0 98.80
C 100043767 11/15/2019 LISA BRAUN, CATHERINE
302 PARKING FINES 36394 20.00
C 100043768 11/15/2019 LISA WOERPEL, JULIE
302 PARKING FINES 36397 20.00
C 100043770 11/15/2019 DEBBIE MATSON DEVELOPER
MR 0000003485 55.83
C 100043771 11/15/2019 DEBBIE
9901 POLICE OFFICERECERTIFICATION 3,520.00
C 100043776 11/15/2019 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 100.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 280.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 360.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 810.00
601 TICKET SALES 240.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,480.00
601 TICKET SALES 320.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 30.00
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 325.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 44.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 80.00
601 TICKET SALES 900.00
601 TICKET SALES 160.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 120.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 400.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 245.00
601 TICKET SALES 90.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 1,440.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 1,485.00

607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 220.00
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601 TICKET SALES 315.00
601 TICKET SALES 450.00
601 TICKET SALES (50.00)
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 480.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 70.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 210.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 54.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 125.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 324.00
601 TICKET SALES 315.00
601 TICKET SALES 270.00
601 TICKET SALES (44.00)
601 TICKET SALES 1,215.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 111.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 245.00
601 TICKET SALES 630.00
9901 SALES TAX 745.02
9901 CONVE FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE 1,487.70
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 35.00
9901 DONATIONS 661.20
9901 GIFT CARD/CERTIFICATE (341.60)
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 789.63
17,225.95

C 100043758 11/16/2019 BARBI VANGALDER, ABBIE
303 DMV FEES AGE2408 302.50
C 100043759 11/17/2019 BARBI KRUMME, MACKENZIE
302 PARKING FINES 36395 20.00
C 100043769 11/18/2019 LISA WISC WOMEN'S BUSINESS INITIATIVE COR
9901 PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 1,456.07
C 100043772 11/18/2019 CANDEE STOUGHTON FFA ALUMNI AFFILIATE
501 FOOD PANTRY 1,000.00
C 100043773 11/18/2019 CANDEE KATHY & RICHARD JOHNSON
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100043774 11/18/2019 CANDEE NANCY & JOHN ELVEKROG
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100043775 11/18/2019 CANDEE MCFARLAND STATE BANK
501 FOOD PANTRY 110.83
C 100043777 11/18/2019 ALEX JIMENEZ, LAVINIA
301 BE361174-2 124.00
C 100043778 11/18/2019 ALEX MONTGOMERY, SHAWN
301 BAILS/FINES 100.00
C 100043779 11/18/2019 ALEX ENGLISH, MATTHEW
307 NON-STO RES 15.00
C 100043780 11/18/2019 ALEX METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU
304 MISC REVENUES 1.00
C 100043781 11/18/2019 ALEX WENDT, DOROTHY
301 BE675318-0 136.60
C 100043783 11/18/2019 LISA SPENCER, DIANA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043785 11/18/2019 DEBBIE SENIOR CENTER
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9901 ROOM USE 50.00

C 100043786 11/18/2019 DEBBIE FOOD PANTRY

9901 CAB MONEY (20.00)

C 100043782 11/19/2019 KARLA FAIRCHILD, RYAN

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100043787 11/19/2019 KARLA EUGSTER, CAROL & JOSEPH

303 DMV FEES 896ZET 132.00

C 100043788 11/19/2019 KARLA FATH, PARKER

301 BAILS/FINES BF105201-5 111.40

C 100043789 11/19/2019 KARLA HEINZEROTH, TERRI L

303 DMV FEES 20934DS 132.00

C 100043790 11/19/2019 MASON SADLER, BASIL

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 25.00

C 100043791 11/19/2019 MASON CIHA, ALLEN & CHRISTINE

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 100.00

C 100043792 11/19/2019 MASON JACOBSON, FEICIA

1601 DANCE DONATIONS 10.00

C 100043793 11/19/2019 VICKIE MALLORY CONLON

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00

C 100043794 11/19/2019 KARLA BONDURANT, ARIN M

301 BAILS/FINES C780155294 124.00

301 BAILS/FINES OPER W/0O INSUR 10.00
134.00

C 100043795 11/19/2019 KARLA GALVEZ-ROBLERO, NELVIN M

301 BAILS/FINES BF105660-2 124.00

C 100043796 11/19/2019 VICKIE DK DESIGN BUILD

1201 S 0 116 - 2309 KORGEN DR 50.00

C 100043797 11/19/2019 ALEX SCHMIDT, PARKER

301 BE675304-0 98.80

C 100043798 11/19/2019 ALEX BRATLAND, JOEL

302 36358 20.00

C 100043799 11/19/2019 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 236.79

702 FINES 76.60

702 FINES 120.71

702 FINES 34.82

701 COPIES 24.80

701 COPIES 24.80

701 COPIES 12.40
530.92

C 100043800 11/19/2019 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 80.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 1,545.00

1,625.00
C 100043801 11/19/2019 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
1001 PROGRAM FEES 1,395.00
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1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 255.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 270.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 260.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 120.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 120.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 224.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 366.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 540.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (321.67)
3,258.33
C 100043802 11/19/2019 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
9901 FUNDING 314.71
C 100043803 11/20/2019 LISA S EZRA CHURCH
9901 30.00
C 100043804 11/20/2019 LISA S HADELAND LAG OF AMERICA
9901 55.00
C 100043805 11/20/2019 DESIRE BABLER, MOLLI
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
125.00
C 100043806 11/20/2019 VICKIE TDS TELECOM
1201 S O PER # 80 6,516.16
C 100043807 11/20/2019 BARBI NOVAK, RYAN
301 BAILS/FINES C782Z7RB09 124.00
C 100043808 11/20/2019 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,541.85
C 100043809 11/20/2019 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
9901 RENT 1,000.00
C 100043810 11/20/2019 ALEX MCDERMOTT, AUDREY
302 34055 20.00
C 100043811 11/20/2019 ALEX MIELKE, SAMANTHA
301 BD583556-1 98.80
C 100043812 11/20/2019 ALEX EWING, GARTH
302 36277 20.00
C 100043813 11/20/2019 ALEX SIMS EXTERIORS
302 35708 20.00
C 100043814 11/20/2019 ALEX WREN, AMY
301 BD583542-1 124.00
C 100043815 11/20/2019 ALEX BURT, CINDY & WILLIAM
302 36399 20.00
C 100043817 11/20/2019 LISA FRANK, SARAH
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100043818 11/20/2019 LISA KANTZLER, ROBIN
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100043816 11/21/2019 KARLA HEIMANN, EDWARD J
303 DMV FEES TITLE & AGE2409 352.00
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C 100043819 11/21/2019 CANDEE HOLSINGER, ROBERT & LINDA
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100043820 11/21/2019 CANDEE ARTHUR & DORIS OLSEN
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100043821 11/21/2019 CANDEE ANONYMOUS
501 FOOD PANTRY 130.00
C 100043822 11/21/2019 BARBI EICHELKRAUT, CLIFFORD
303 DMV FEES PJ1480 REGISTRATION 339.50
C 100043823 11/21/2019 DESIRE PROJECT HOME WISCONSIN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100043824 11/21/2019 LISA COUNTY OF DANE
9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 14.85
9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 165.00

179.85

C 100043825 11/21/2019 BARBI TOROSIAN, TIMOTHY
303 DMV FEES AEM1441 RENEWAL 122.00
C 100043826 11/21/2019 CANDEE USW INTERNATIONAL UNION
501 FOOD PANTRY 350.00
C 100043827 11/21/2019 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN
MR 0000003507 88.95
C 100043828 11/21/2019 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN
MR 0000003526 1,186.96
C 100043829 11/21/2019 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK
MR 0000003525 1,186.96
C 100043830 11/21/2019 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100043831 11/21/2019 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100043832 11/21/2019 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100043833 11/21/2019 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100043834 11/21/2019 HOLLY CHAD STRUTZEL
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
C 100043835 11/22/2019 LISA S DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
9901 16,386.47
C 100043836 11/22/2019 VICKIE JAMES LAMPE
1201 S O PER # 87 1209 HOEL AVE 50.00
C 100043837 11/22/2019 VICKIE SAM TRIBBY
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 60.00
C 100043838 11/22/2019 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 376.00
C 100043839 11/22/2019 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 16.00
C 100043840 11/22/2019 CINDY GAMOKE
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502 SENIORS IN NEED 50.00

C 100043841 11/22/2019 CINDY DELOSS CHARITABLE TRUST

502 SENIORS IN NEED 6,000.00

C 100043842 11/22/2019 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 20.00

C 100043843 11/22/2019 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 263.00

C 100043844 11/22/2019 CINDY LUNDE

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 50.00

C 100043845 11/22/2019 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 75.00

C 100043846 11/22/2019 CINDY BURKLE

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 15.00

C 100043847 11/22/2019 CINDY BEATTY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 15.00

C 100043848 11/22/2019 CINDY

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 86.00

C 100043850 11/22/2019 CINDY TERPSTRA

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 28.00

C 100043851 11/22/2019 CINDY BUCHHOLZ

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 43.00

C 100043852 11/22/2019 CINDY BALMER

807 SPECIAL GIFT FUND 43.00

C 100043853 11/22/2019 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 141.00

C 100043854 11/22/2019 CINDY

804 NEWSLETTER 28.00

C 100043855 11/22/2019 CINDY

808 WOOD SHOP 10.00

C 100043856 11/22/2019 CINDY

805 CRAFT SALES 9.00

C 100043857 11/22/2019 ALEX KNUDSON, ALEXANDER

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100043858 11/22/2019 DESIRE FULL SPECTRUM SOLAR

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
125.00

C 100043859 11/22/2019 DESIRE PIONEER PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100043860 11/22/2019 DESIRE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
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C 100043861 11/22/2019 DESIRE TAYLORED CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING,
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 99.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
224.00
C 100043862 11/22/2019 DESIRE DANIELS GENERAL CONTRACTORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 890.24
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 150.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
1,125.24
C 100043863 11/22/2019 DESIRE WAUNAKEE REMODELING, INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
80.00
C 100043864 11/22/2019 DESIRE PKK LIGHTING, INC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 150.00
C 100043865 11/22/2019 DESIRE LEVEL ONE CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100043866 11/22/2019 DESIRE CONSOLIDATED CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 572.70
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 330.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 381.80
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 229.08
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 229.08
1,742.66
C 100043867 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 15.00
C 100043868 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100043869 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100043870 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 21.00
C 100043871 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY DYBEVIK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100043873 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY GASSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 32.00
C 100043874 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 24.00
C 100043875 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY BERNSTEIN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 16.00
C 100043876 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100043877 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 21.00

c 100043878 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY LAFLASH





01/10/2020 02:36 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 21/26
User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 15.00
C 100043879 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 21.00
C 100043880 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY HOMDROM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 208.12
C 100043881 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 15.00
C 100043882 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY LUICK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100043883 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY ANDERSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 40.00
C 100043884 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100043885 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 24.00
C 100043886 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10.00
C 100043887 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY LEWIS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100043888 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100043889 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY HOLM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10.00
C 100043890 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY EGRE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00
C 100043891 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 24.00
C 100043892 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY DAVIS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 80.00
C 100043894 11/22/2019 CANDEE DONNA NOWLIN
501 FOOD PANTRY 10,000.00
C 100043895 11/22/2019 CANDEE JERRY & KAREN LAPIDAKIS
501 FOOD PANTRY 40.00
C 100043896 11/22/2019 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100043897 11/22/2019 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100043898 11/22/2019 ALEX ADAMS, PATRICIA
302 36400 20.00
302 36480 20.00

40.00

C 100043899 11/22/2019 ALEX VEUM, BARB
304 MISC REVENUES 6.50
C 100043900 11/22/2019 ALEX PUGH, VADIM
301 BB058277-2 25.00
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C 100043901 11/22/2019 ALEX ROMAN, ANTHONY

301 C7806ZV90H 187.00

C 100043902 11/22/2019 ALEX MARTINEZ GUEVARA, ISAEL

301 BD417961-5 124.00

C 100043903 11/22/2019 KIMBERLY

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 1,417.00

C 100043904 11/23/2019 KARLA SEGEBARTH, SERENA A

301 BAILS/FINES BE366627-2 149.20

C 100043905 11/23/2019 KARLA VINGUM, COLTEN

302 PARKING FINES 36387 20.00

C 100043906 11/23/2019 KARLA GASTERICH, DONNA

302 PARKING FINES 34058 20.00

C 100043907 11/23/2019 SUSAN VENTURA, THOMAS DIMARCO

301 BF1054524 124.00

C 100043908 11/23/2019 SUSAN GRIFFIN, VICTORIA D

304 FINGERPRINTING 5.00

C 100043909 11/24/2019 SUSAN MAUER, ALEXANDRA

302 36371 20.00

C 100043910 11/25/2019 KARLA SEFFENS, DANIEL L

301 BAILS/FINES BD583540-6 10.00

303 DMV FEES AET9908 122.00
132.00

C 100043911 11/25/2019 CANDEE JOAN BUSS

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100043912 11/25/2019 CANDEE DONNA OLSON

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100043913 11/25/2019 CANDEE JOSEPH LIGGETT

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100043914 11/25/2019 KARLA CHRISTOPHER, CAROL

303 DMV FEES QTNTIME 137.00

308 K-9 DONATIONS TSHIRT 17.00
154.00

C 100043915 11/25/2019 KARLA JELINEK, TERESA

303 DMV FEES 206TKT 132.00

C 100043916 11/25/2019 KARLA CRANDALL, BRANDON

302 36259. 20.00

C 100043917 11/25/2019 KARLA PETERSON, ROBERT

302 PARKING FINES 36251 20.00

C 100043919 11/25/2019 ALEX KOCH, JOSEPH

301 BAILS/FINES 17.00

C 100043920 11/26/2019 VICKIE UNIROYAL

1201 SO PER # 119 -501 S WATER ST 100.00

C 100043921 11/26/2019 KARLA REDEPENNING, WILLIAM

303 DMV FEES TITLE & AGE2410 352.00

C 100043922 11/26/2019 KARLA JOHNSTON, RAINA I
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301 BAILS/FINES C78015528%2 92.50
C 100043923 11/26/2019 KARLA NINDORF, APRIL L
301 BAILS/FINES BE675317-6 114.40
C 100043924 11/26/2019 KARLA HOHNBERGER, STEVEN C
303 DMV FEES TITLE & PJ1481 587.00
C 100043925 11/26/2019 ALEX SIMPSON, CARISSA
302 36263 20.00
C 100043926 11/26/2019 ALEX MANSON, BEVERLY
302 36258 20.00
C 100043927 11/27/2019 KARLA JENNIFER TECHE
301 BAILS/FINES 187.00
C 100043928 11/27/2019 KARLA JOHNSON, SHERRY
303 DMV FEES 557YTF 122.00
C 100043929 11/27/2019 LYDIA RAMOS, GLENN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
C 100043930 11/29/2019 BARBI ROLLINS, QUINTEZ
301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 20.00
C 100043931 11/29/2019 BARBI STAUFFACHER, TERRY
303 DMV FEES 757XYL RENEWAL 122.00
C 100043932 11/29/2019 BARBI PLANK, ROBERT
303 DMV FEES AGE2411 REGISTRATION 302.50
C 100043933 11/29/2019 BARBI DUTTER, ADRIEN
301 BAILS/FINES BC595001 136.60
C 100043934 11/29/2019 BARBI BOTHUM, SARA
303 DMV FEES 839GSV RENEWAL 122.00
C 100043935 11/29/2019 BARBI CIANO, ABBY
303 DMV FEES ADP2346 REGISTRATION 189.50
C 100043936 11/29/2019 BARBI BAUMGARTNER, NATHAN
303 DMV FEES PM4903 109.00
C 100043937 11/29/2019 BARBI ALDER, SHARON
302 PARKING FINES 36256 20.00
C 100043938 11/29/2019 ALEX BRUNING, SCOTT
303 AEF4809 122.00
C 100043939 11/29/2019 ALEX NICHOLSON, ALICYN
303 387YMT 294.00
C 100043940 11/29/2019 ALEX CARLSON, KEITH
303 638XBC 104.00
C 100043941 11/30/2019 BARBI BAUER, TRACIE
303 DMV FEES PJ1482 REGISTRATION 394.50
C 100043942 11/30/2019 BARBI AXLEY
304 MISC REVENUES 18.66
C 100043943 11/30/2019 SUSAN MAYNARD, MATTHEW KYLE
303 TRANSFER/TITLE 531XCP 189.50

Total of 450 Receipts 304,262.37
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**x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***

100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 165.00
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 775.92
100-00000-13010 DELTA 88.95
100-00000-13010 EQUIPM 14.99
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 10,251.38
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 55.00
100-00000-13010 PENALT 0.83
100-00000-13010 REC2 595.00
100-00000-13010 RET HE 2,373.92
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,327.12
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10,335.93
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 314.71
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 180.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 30.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 4,024.064
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 1,253.70
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 600.98
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 870.98
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 2,845.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 990.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 3,000.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 595.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 70.82
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 25.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 9,851.76
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 345.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE 6,716.16
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 255.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 15.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 9.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 37.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 646.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 254.00
100-00000-46750-32450900 RECREATION 1,495.00
100-00000-46750-32451800 RECREATION 2,060.00
100-00000-46750-32452100 RECREATION 2,125.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,366.00
100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 540.00
100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 465.00
100-00000-46752-32456800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 270.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 780.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00
100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,227.04
100-00000-46759-50100000 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 600.00
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 14.85
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 1,000.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 831.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 200.00
100-53300-50212-31200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 170.38
100-53300-50300-31200000 HWY STREET MAINT/CONST (20.00)
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (514.42)
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 193.63
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 425.97

215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 671.24
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215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 46.93
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 93.86
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 93.86
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 281.59
223-00000-34742-22318002 RESERVED:DONATIONS NORDIC RIDGE PLAYGROU 1,000.00
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 332.14
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 7,382.00
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 43.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 6,150.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 3,823.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 30.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 24,327.83
234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES (20.00)
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 740.00
241-00000-48500-70100000 DONATIONS-BRYANT 17,528.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 25,586.00
242-00000-48521 DONATIONS 495.00
242-00000-48526 ROTARY PARK LIGHTS DONATIONS 181.02
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 745.02
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 773.03
245-00000-26500-50220002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 220.00
245-00000-26500-50220003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 324.00
245-00000-26500-50220004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 30.00
245-00000-26500-50220005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 400.00
245-00000-26500-50220007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245.00
245-00000-26500-50220008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 125.00
245-00000-26500-50220009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 111.00
245-00000-26500-50220010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50220011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 54.00
245-00000-26500-50220013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 280.00
245-00000-26500-50220014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,925.00
245-00000-26500-50220018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
245-00000-26500-50220019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245.00
245-00000-26500-50220020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 480.00
245-00000-26500-50220022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE (44.00)
245-00000-26500-50220023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 210.00
245-00000-26500-50220025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,170.00
245-00000-26500-50220027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
245-00000-26500-50220031 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 70.00
245-00000-26500-50220032 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 44.00
245-00000-46742-50219517 TICKET SALES 270.00
245-00000-46742-50219518 TICKET SALES 400.00
245-00000-46742-50219519 TICKET SALES 90.00
245-00000-46742-50219520 TICKET SALES 900.00
245-00000-46742-50219521 TICKET SALES 1,215.00
245-00000-46742-50219522 TICKET SALES 240.00
245-00000-46742-50219523 TICKET SALES 630.00
245-00000-46742-50219524 TICKET SALES 315.00
245-00000-46742-50219525 TICKET SALES 315.00
245-00000-46742-50219527 TICKET SALES 160.00
245-00000-46742-50219528 TICKET SALES 1,480.00
245-00000-46742-50219529 TICKET SALES 320.00
245-00000-46745-50210210 REVENUE-FEES 1,487.70
245-00000-46920-50210210 MEMBERSHIPS 35.00
245-00000-48500-50210210 DONATIONS 661.20
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 9,047.60
248-00000-13501 REV LOAN FUND RECEIVABLE 1,456.07
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 32.00
260-00000-13010 HULTS 5,344.22

270-00000-26100 ADVANCE SA COLLECTIONS 2,008.71





01/10/2020 02:36 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 26/26

User: JAMIN Post Date from 11/01/2019 - 11/30/2019 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 1,843.69

270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 74.35

410-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,764.80

411-00000-13010 RENTMC 2,125.84

411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 1,275.00

411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 165.00

603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC 65.00

603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 46,778.56

603-00000-43421-30100000 STATE MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT 16,386.47

603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 50.40
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 304,262.37

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 107,213.64
215 LIBRARY FUND 1,525.49
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 281.59
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,000.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 7,714.14
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 43.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 6,150.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 3,853.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 24,307.83
236 TREE COMMISSION 740.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 17,528.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 26,262.02
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 17,225.95
247 TOURISM FUND 9,047.60
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 1,456.07
252 K9 FUND 32.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 5,344.22
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 3,926.75
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 3,764.80
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 3,565.84
603 EMS 63,280.43

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 304,262.37
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100 GENERAL FUND 19,379,030.94 26,802,480.30 40,889,342.34 5,292,168.90
203 TID #3 FUND 457,546.25 488,257.45 653,406.89 292,396.81
204 TID #4 FUND 1,132,935.17 204,958.13 206,972.97 1,130,920.33
205 TID #5 FUND 88,349.71 275,091.19 279,782.41 83,658.49
206 TID #6 FUND 33,111.00 2,804,915.25 985,332.14 1,852,694.11
207 TID #7 FUND 179,968.97 611,254.46 363,662.54 427,560.89
208 TID #8 FUND 231,386.55 700,014.11 729,363.45 202,037.21
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 3,639.73 46,850.10 51,128.93 (639.10)
215 LIBRARY FUND 31,453.91 858,821.51 797,209.65 93,065.77
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 233,582.07 75,558.19 59,019.91 250,120.35
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 20,453.10 351.59 42.91 20,761.78
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 286,045.75 176,973.04 2,703.36 460,315.43
224 STORM SEWER FUND 223,242.35 1,603,003.09 1,399,402.00 426,843.44
225 CEMETERY FUND 33,452.00 6,511.76 11,720.68 28,243.08
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 72,825.30 31,657.61 30,000.00 74,482.91
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 65,378.45 45,652.84 6,338.68 104,692.61
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 5,133.40 2,429.40 679.36 6,883.44
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 9,134.41 5,463.85 6,839.57 7,758.69
231 SENIORS IN NEED 56,112.20 25,022.77 24,677.82 56,457.15
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 34,982.00 24,919.41 9,631.33 50,270.08
234 FOOD PANTRY 175,206.21 60,062.58 64,440.17 170,828.62
235 LANDMARKS 4,822.17 9,626.35 13,814.69 633.83
236 TREE COMMISSION 2,724.13 3,095.11 457.05 5,362.19
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 1,798.68 5,002.22 3,477.18 3,323.72
241 EMS TRUST FUND 17,143.84 23,934.32 23,109.94 17,968.22
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 33,201.15 44,134.57 14,442.44 62,893.28
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 316,048.03 25,629.61 3,408.93 338,268.71
244 CDBG FUND 6,374.12 95.92 22.19 6,447.85
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 37,505.90 2,820,426.14 2,835,980.89 21,951.15
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 6,608.52 130.43 2.80 6,736.15
247 TOURISM FUND 22,006.70 73,396.41 71,290.70 24,112.41
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 0.00 9,579.69 4,015.10 5,564.59
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 34,263.58 60,000.00 10,556.50 83,707.08
252 K9 FUND 17,322.34 8,759.06 7,827.10 18,254.30
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 24,890.84 20,988.12 45,898.42 (19.46)
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 0.00 27,224.18 28,032.54 (808.36)
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 141,218.00 392,473.01 216,624.86 317,066.15
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 252,221.63 4,967,752.34 4,694,588.91 525,385.06
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 3,055,998.27 9,372,624.74 9,663,749.50 2,764,873.51
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 1,251,299.55 4,280,565.22 4,765,555.32 766,309.45
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 566,864.90 149,187.32 182,427.94 533,624.28
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 449,162.26 232,414.60 122,115.39 559,461.47
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CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY

FROM 01/01/2019 TO 11/30/2019

FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Page:

2/2

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2019 Debits Credits 11/30/2019
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 0.00 100, 656.22 262.60 100,393.62
603 EMS 185,040.55 665,747.89 659,363.57 191,424.87

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

29,179,484.63 58,143,692.10

69,938,721.67

17,384,455.06
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01/10/2020 02:38 PM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY g /

g;er;tJAMﬁ Bank 3 - US BANK
: ou on
g Statement Date: 11/30/2019

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

06/27/2019 65413 006816 LAURIE ROBERTSON 18.99 AP
09/12/2019 65968 006874 LAINEE CANNADY 50.00 AP
09/12/2019 66002 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 12.82 AP
09/19/2019 66035 006675 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE 100.00 AP
09/26/2019 66108 006879 MAZOMANIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 27.00 AP
09/26/2019 66118 006880 STOUGHTON YOUTH SOFTBALL 500.00 AP
10/03/2019 66169 006887 SHADDAI AMOR SOLIDUM 125.00 AP
10/03/2019 66175 006898 UNBOUND ARTISTS LLC 3,425.00 AP
10/10/2019 66242 005402 BILL NEITZEL 463.72 AP
10/10/2019 66247 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 34.18 AP
10/17/2019 66275 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,637.64 AP
10/17/2019 66311 006912 HARRY MANX 1,400.00 AP
11/07/2019 66413 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,698.22 AP
11/07/2019 66469 006932 KRISTEN PETERSON 20.00 AP
11/07/2019 66473 006937 MARGE ROH 43.00 AP
11/07/2019 66489 002810 UWHC 253.00 AP
11/07/2019 66492 005742 ANDY WATSON 25.00 AP
11/08/2019 1075(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,223.08 AP
11/14/2019 66521 000323 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 425.00 AP
11/14/2019 66530 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00 AP
11/14/2019 66549 006939 TNT FIREWORKS 117.33 AP
11/21/2019 1060 (E) 002343 MICHAEL STACEY 147.69 AP
11/21/2019 66560 006944 JAMES A BOOTH 81.00 AP
11/21/2019 66563 002411 CHERISH THE LADIES INC 3,960.00 AP
11/21/2019 66564 002411 CHERISH THE LADIES INC 940.00 AP
11/21/2019 66570 006901 TONY GATES 81.00 AP
11/21/2019 66572 006950 GOODMAN ARTISTS 1,500.00 AP
11/21/2019 66574 006244 QUINTON GREER 81.00 AP
11/21/2019 66576 006953 HENRY SCHEIN INC 11,250.00 AP
11/21/2019 66579 006350 JOAN SHELLEY LLC 1,500.00 AP
11/21/2019 66581 005720 KROGER 1,083.66 AP
11/21/2019 66583 005235 LEGALSHIELD 136.55 AP
11/21/2019 66585 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 444.00 AP
11/21/2019 66589 002922 JESSICA MICHN 180.00 AP
11/21/2019 66591 006954 MSSC INC 72.00 AP
11/21/2019 66601 003199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 4,022.00 AP
11/21/2019 66605 006159 JAMES ROBERTS 81.00 AP
11/21/2019 66606 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 10.00 AP
11/21/2019 66619 006949 UNIVERSE WAVE LLC 250.00 AP
11/21/2019 66623 006146 VILLAGE OF MAPLE BLUFF 226.67 AP
11/21/2019 66625 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 6,060.00 AP
11/22/2019 1095(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 23,357.70 AP
11/29/2019 66627 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 976.45 PR
11/29/2019 66628 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 190.00 PR
11/29/2019 66629 677 DEBORAH KRUSCHE BRUCK BRUCK LAW OFF 172.42 PR

Totals: 45 85,427.12
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Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
11/19/2019 CRJE Ref Numl: '5991"
GL Trx #: 112295
TO RECORD SHARED REVENUE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 460,561.78
TO RECORD SHARED REVENUE 100-00000-43410-10100000 STATE SHARED TAXES 442,595.11
TO RECORD SHARED REVENUE 100-00000-43411-10100000 STATE UTILITY AID 17,966.67
460,561.78 460,561.78
11/30/2019 CDJE Ref Numl: '6018"
GL Trx #: 113598
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 678.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 678.50
678.50 678.50
11/30/2019 CDJE Ref Numl: '6023"'
GL Trx #: 113599
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 37,014.11
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 37,014.11
37,014.11 37,014.11
11/30/2019 CRJE Ref Numl: '6020"'
GL Trx #: 113600
TO RECORD 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSITS TO 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 24,751.59
TO RECORD 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSITS TO 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-: 24,751.59
24,751.59 24,751.59
11/30/2019 CDJE Ref Numl: '6025"'
GL Trx #: 113601
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK Fl 93.85
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 93.85
93.85 93.85
11/30/2019 CRJE Ref Numl: '6019'
GL Trx #: 113602
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,124.75
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 2,124.75
2,124.75 2,124.75
11/30/2019 CRJE Ref Numl: '6017'
GL Trx #: 113606
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 358.91
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 358.91
358.91 358.91





01/10/2020 02:39 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 2/2
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DB: Stoughton
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525,583.49 525,583.49
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 462,273.09
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 678.50
STATE SHARED TAXES 100-00000-43410-10100000 442,595.11
STATE UTILITY AID 100-00000-43411-10100000 17,966.67
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 2,124.75
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 358.91
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 93.85
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 37,014.11
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 37,014.11
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 24,751.59
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 603-00000-13016 24,751.59
GRAND TOTAL: 524,811.14 524,811.14






FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
December 10, 2019 @ 6:00 PM
Council Chambers 321 S. Fourth St. Stoughton, W1

Present:
Greg Jenson, Lisa Reeves, Brett Schumacher, Ozzie Doom and Mayor Tim Swadley

Absent and Excused:
None

Others Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Clerk Licht, Planning Director Scheel, Alder Boersma and Attorney
Dregne

Call to Order: Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

Communications: Finance Director Friedl announced that the van would be delivered
tomorrow.

Reports: the following reports were entered into the record.
e Contingency Report
e November 30, 2019 Financial Statements

NEW BUSINESS

Approval of the November 26, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion Jenson, second by Reeves to approve the minutes. Motion carried 5-0.

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to amend the 2019 City of
Stoughton Operating Budget

Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to recommend that council approve amending the 2019
City of Stoughton Operating Budget. Motion carried 5-0.

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to terminate the existing Medical
Director Agreement and enter into a new agreement with Southern Wisconsin
Emergency Associates (SWEA) regarding the provision of Medical Director Services
The cost and parties haven’t changed. The previous director has retired and we need this new
agreement in place by December 31%.

Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to recommend that council approve the agreement.
Motion carried 5-0.

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an addendum to the
2018 Shared Ride Taxi Contract between the City of Stoughton and Running, Inc.
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to recommend that council approve the addendum.
Motion carried 5-0.






Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an agreement to
continue participation in the Madison Area Municipal Storm Water Partnership

(MAMSWaP)

Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to approve the agreement. Motion carried 5-0.

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an agreement with
Speedway Sand & Gravel, Inc. for the Bioswale to Wet Detention Conversion Project
Motion by Jenson, second by Doom to recommend that council approve the agreement.
Motion carried 5-0.

***% Discussion regarding a potential Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement by and
between Ronald J. Grosso and the City of Stoughton, WI for property located along
Glacier Moraine Drive ***

Jenson doesn’t think it’s the right use for the property. Rodney said that there would be 8
buildings with 4 units.

***The Finance Committee may convene in closed session per State Statute
19.85(1)(e) for the purposes of deliberating or negotiating the purchase of public
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public
business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons deem a closed session
necessary. The Finance Committee may reconvene in an open session to discuss
and take action on the subject matter discussed in the closed session. ***

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
CIP Purchasing Policy
Leases

Adjournment:
Motion by Jenson, second by Reeves to adjourn at 6:51 p.m. Motion carried 5-0.







CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

I Y 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589
..,-,l“ b AR
e ] T (608) 873-6619 www.cl.stoughton.wi.us
Date: December 27, 2019
To: Public Works Committee
From: Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning & Development
Subject: 2020 Main Street & Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project

The City has a fortunate opportunity to use TIF increment in 2020 to address a number of
infrastructure maintenance items for Main Street in the downtown area (Page St. to
approximately Fifth St.). The money must be spent in 2020. There are a number of items we are
evaluating that include:

e Street crosswalk reconstruction — The concrete is failing at several locations

e Sidewalk sections that are cracked, have sunk or risen, are decayed, etc. We are
evaluating a number of treatments for these areas such as replacement, concrete raising,
and concrete grinding.

e Accessible ramps at crossings — Depending on work to be performed at these crossings,
we may have the opportunity to improve some of the ramps.

e Consider replacing some of the colored concrete with standard concrete. In some cases,
the product will last longer when sections are sized and configured differently.

e Evaluate tree grates and potential changes.

e Reconstruction of Forrest Street from Main Street to Washington Street.

I recommend the street and sidewalk work on Main Street be completed without special
assessments to property owners. (Note: The Forrest Street reconstruction work will be subject to
the standard special assessment policies and ordinances.) A number of aspects make this a
unique situation:

e The Downtown District is the focal point of the community and should be maintained to
a higher standard.

The repair/replacement options may vary from property to property.

This area was reconstructed within the last 20 years with associated special assessments.
TIF funding will be used for this work.

The DOT pavement rehabilitation project for USH 51 from Page Street to Hoel Avenue is
scheduled for 2020, which will reduce the traffic volume downtown offering a better
opportunity to complete this work in 2020.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



We are seeking your support for this project using a variety of techniques (replacement, raising,
grinding) without the use of special assessments (except for Forrest Street).

If you have any questions, please let me know.
CC:  Mayor Tim Swadley

Finance Director/Comptroller Jamin Friedl
Public Works Director Brett Hebert





City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Waiving Special Assessments for Curb and Gutter and Sidewalk Work on Main Street as part of the
2020 Project from Page Street to Fifth Street.

Committee Action:  Finance Committee — -0 (with Mayor voting yes)

Fiscal Impact: $

File Number: R --2020 Date Introduced: January 28, 2020

WHEREAS, the City’s downtown district is a focal point of the community where public improvements
should be maintained to a higher standard; and

WHEREAS, the City plans to rehabilitate sidewalks, curb and gutter and street sections of Main Street
from Page Street to Fifth Street in 2020; and

WHEREAS, this area was reconstructed within the last 20 years; and

WHEREAS, this area is within TIF 4 that has generated increment to allow funding this project prior to
closeout; and

WHEREAS, property owners are subject to special assessments for certain sidewalk and curb project,
and

WHEREAS, due to the unique circumstances of this project and location in TIF District 4 it is
recommended that no special assessments be charged for sidewalk and curb and gutter work for the
2020 project on Main Street from Page Street to Fifth Street; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton no special assessments will be
charged for sidewalk and curb and gutter work for the 2020 project on Main Street from Page Street to
Fifth Street.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto
Tim Swadley, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:\MPS-Shared\Resolutions\R-2020 Resolution - 2020 Waive Special Assessments for Downtown Work.docx






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
207 S. Forrest St., Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 Www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: December 26, 2019

To: Finance Committee

From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development

Subject: Findance Committee Agenda Item — Amendment to Engineering Services Task
Order

As we have moved through the Glacier Moraine construction project, it is appropriate to modify
the Agreement for our engineering consulting services. This amendment reduces our originally
estimated engineering service costs by about $50,000.

The amendment is recommended for approval with budgeted funding for this project.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

S:\Planning\RJS\Committees\Finance Committee 12-26-19 - Glacier Moraine Drive.docx
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Sirand Associates, Inc?
910 Wesl Wingia Drive
Mackison, Wi 53715

(P} BO8-251-4843

ASSOCIATES®

Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 17-02
City of Stoughton, Wisconsin (City)
and Strand Associates, Inc.® (Strand)
Pursuant to Technical Services Agreement dated March 18, 2014

This is Amendment No. 1 to the referenced Task Ordet.

Under Scope of Services, Construction-Related Services, ADD the following,

“4.  Provide one iteration of construction staking for Phase 2 storm sewer and detention
basin and street and utility construction along Glacier Moraine Drive. Additional
iterations due to contractor negligence will be considered additional services,

3. Provide up to 600 hours of full-time resident project representative services for
Phase 2 construction.”

Under Compensation, CHANGE $165,500 to “$275,000.”
Under Schedule, CHANGE December 31, 2017, to “June 30, 2021.”

TASK ORDER AMENDMENT AUTHORIZATION AND ACCEPTANCE:
CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tim Swadley Date
Mayor

ATTEST

Holly Licht Date
City Clerk

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®
Joseph M. Bunker Date

Corporate Secretary
MAF gje\RAMAD\Documents\Agreements\$\Stoughton, City of (WINTSA201AATO01 AAmd\1040,097.17-02.1 .doex

Arizona | flinois | Indiana | Kenlucky | Ohio | Texas | Wisconsin www.strand.com






City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into the Task Order Amendment for
Engineering Services related to the Glacier Moraine Drive Project

Committee Action: Finance Committee

Fiscal Impact: $109,500

File Number: R--2020 Date Introduced  January 28, 2020

WHEREAS the City engaged Strand Associate, Inc. for engineering services related to the expansion of
Business Park North including the construction of Glacier Moraine Drive; and

WHEREAS this project has moved through design and into the construction phase; and
WHEREAS construction is planned to be completed in 2020; and
WHEREAS the proposed Task Order amendment is for engineering services through completion; and

WHEREAS this amendment reflects a savings of about $50,000 from the original project budget for
engineering services; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper City official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to accept and execute Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 17-02.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto
Tim Swadley, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

S:\MPS-Shared\Resolutions\R-- 2020 - Engineering Services - Glacier Moraine Drive.docx






CITY OF STOUGHTON

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
381 East Main Street  Stoughton, WI 53589
Dan Glynn CPRP, Director

Office: (608) 873-6746

rb Cell: (608) 209-7761
S ou h 0" Fax: (608) 873-5519
dglynn@ci.stoughton.wi.us

PARKS & RECREATION www.stoughtonrec.com

Shelter Fees

The average fee for park shelters in Dane County communities in 2019 was $66.54 for residents and
$99.40 for non-residents. The City of Stoughton fee for 2019 was $50 for residents and $70 for non-
residents. We have raised fees by $10 each of the past two years with no impact on the number of
shelter reservation permits issued. My recommendation would be to approve a $10 increase for 2020
and another $10 increase in 2021 to get to market rate. | also recommend eliminating the additional
picnic table fee. The shelters are booked almost solid and we do not have any extra picnic tables that we
can move from shelter to shelter.

Athletic Field Fees

The City currently charges Stoughton athletic groups $5/player to use the fields. In exchange, the groups
have provided some maintenance of the fields and facility improvements. Examples of this would be the
soccer association lining soccer fields and the baseball organizations providing batting cages at
Racetrack Park and Norse Park. Other communities charge a small per player fee for similar situations.
My recommendation is to formally create an Athletic Field Policy which creates a sanctioned
organization policy as a subsection. The athletic field policy formalizes the agreement between the City
and organizations. Currently the City hold contracts with the groups to use City facilities. The fee of
$5/player is market rate. The lower charge for field use allows for the local organizations to pass the
savings onto Stoughton residents.

Athletic field fees vary wildly from community to community. We currently charge the following hourly

rates:
Residents Non-Residents
Ball Field $10 $15
Tennis Court $10 $15
Basketball Court $10 $15
Ball Field Lights $15 $20
Proposed:

Individual Residents/ Individual Non-Residents/





City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Approve Setting Park Shelter and Athletic Field Fees. Park shelter fees to be set at $60 for Residents and
$80 for Non-Residents in 2020, and $70 for residents and $90 for Non-Residents in 2021. Athletic field
fees would be set at $5 per player per season for sanctioned organizations, $20 per hour for individual
residents and local unsanctioned non-profit resident organizations, and $40 per hour for individual non-
residents and outside non-profit organizations. Ball field lights would be set at $25 per hour.

Committee Action: Parks & Recreation Committee approved 4-0 on December 17, 2019
Fiscal Impact: Estimated surplus of $1,200 revenue generated in 2020
File Number: Date Introduced:

WHEREAS, the City has historically held contracts with local sport organizations which created
inefficiencies in park usage; and

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department will be eliminating contracts and moving to an
Athletic Field Policy in 2020 to create efficiencies with schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Athletic Field Policy will determine the classification of organizations; and
WHEREAS, there will be three classifications of groups in the Athletic Field Policy; sanctioned

organizations, individual residents and local non-profit organizations, and individual non-residents and
outside non-profit organizations; and

WHEREAS, the athletic field fees would be set at $5 per player per season for sanctioned
organizations, $20 per hour for individual residents and local unsanctioned non-profit resident
organizations, and $40 per hour for individual non-residents and outside non-profit organizations. Ball
field lights would be set at $25 per hour.; and

WHEREAS, park shelter fees were examined as part of the athletic field fees; and

WHEREAS, it was identified that our shelter fees were lower than comparable shelters in communities
in the Dane County region; and

WHEREAS, the park shelter fees would be set at $60 for residents and $80 for non-residents in 2020,
and $70 for residents and $90 for non-residents in 2021.; and

WHEREAS, the park shelter fee increase would get the City’s rate up to market.; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Parks & Recreation Committee met on December 17, 2019 and
approved the athletic field and park shelter fee schedule. Motion carried 4-0; and





WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Finance Committee met on January 14, 2020 and approved. Now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton to approve park shelter fees to be
set at $60 for Residents and $80 for Non-Residents in 2020, and $70 for residents and $90 for Non-
Residents in 2021. Athletic field fees would be set at $5 per player per season for sanctioned
organizations, $20 per hour for individual residents and local unsanctioned non-profit resident
organizations, and $40 per hour for individual non-residents and outside non-profit organizations. Ball
field lights would be set at $25 per hour.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept |:| Veto

Tim Swadley, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






Non-Profit with more Non-Profit with less than 90%

than 90% Stoughton Residents Stoughton Residents
Athletic Field $20 $40
Baseball/Softball Diamond $20 $S40
Tennis Court $20 $40
Basketball Court 520 $40
Ball Field Lights $25 $25
Ball Diamond Prep $20 $40

We see very limited use of the fields outside of the local organizations and special events. This is mainly
due to our current booking system where the fields are not scheduled hourly. We anticipate the
demand to increase with the new online system. The cost increase is due to the extra staff time required
to work with people who wish to use the fields. The prices are within the range charged by other
communities.

The light cost is an estimate utilities cost to run the lights.

The ball diamond prep is for dragging and lining baseball/softball diamonds. The $20 cost covers our
direct expenses such as equipment use, supplies, and staff time. The $40 charge includes an estimate of
indirect expenses such as supervisor time and coordination with maintenance.

Committee Action:

Motion to recommend to Finance Committee an increase of Park Shelter fees $10.00 for 2020 and an
additional $10.00 increase for 2021 and ball diamond fees $20.00 per hour for residents and to $40.00
per hour for non-residents by, Riley seconded by Caravello

Motion carried unanimously.
Fiscal Impact

The City averages 120 shelter reservations per year with the revenue generated going towards the
general fund. This would result in approximately an additional $1,200 in revenue in 2020 and another
$1,200 in revenue in 2021. There was some discussion in the Parks & Recreation Committee about
allocating the additional revenue to the Park Development Fund for future park improvements, but it
went undecided on how that would work.

There will be no negative financial impact to the City by implementing the athletic field rates. The local
youth sport organizations currently pay $5 per player per season. This low fee allows these non-profit
volunteer groups to offer affordable options to Stoughton residents. Outside groups have been wanting
to use fields, but we were not equipped to handle the additional requests at the time. With the addition
of the new scheduling software we should be able to accommodate some requests which will additional
unbudgeted revenue. It is difficult to estimate a number at this point in time.





2019 Athletic Field Fees

Resident Non-Resident
Community Ball Diamonds Athletic Fields Tennis/Pickleball Court Ball Diamonds Athletic Fields Tennis/Pickleball Court |Other Fees Notes
Fitchburg S5 - practice, $35 - game S5 - practice, $35 - game |S5 per court $45 - practice, $100 - game  |S40 - practice, $100 - game |$25 per court Lights - $10/520 Games include lining and/or dragging
Cottage Grove |[S$20 - practice, $100 - game $15 |NA $30 - practice, $125 - game $20 |NA Lights - $60/575 for three hours  |Games include lining and dragging, No prep for athletic fields, City sponsored groups such as home talent have fee waived
Middleton $40 $15 $2.50 S60 $22.50 $3.75
Madison $60/4 hour block with prep or $15/hour w/ no prep $25 |$15/4 hour block or $5/hour Lights - $5/quarter hour No non-resident fee
Waunakee $65 $65 |NA $130 $130 [NA There is a small discount if the rental is between 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
DeForest $30 - games $75 - practice, $125 - games
Oregon
McFarland
Monona
Verona
Cross Plains
Sun Prairie S15/hour $20/hour $30/hour S40/hour Outdated per director
Mount Horeb
Stoughton $10/hour $10/hour $10/hour $15/hour $15/hour $15/hour Lights - $15/520 City sponsored groups like Little League are charged $5/player






Shelter Reservation Fees 2019

Community | Resident | Non Resident | # of Shelters 10 Years or Newer Security Deposit Concession Area Alcohol Permit Restrooms Population Comments
Cottage Grove $50.00 $75.00 4 0 $100.00 $50.00 $20.00 4 6,939
Waunakee $85.00 $125.00 12 5 N/A $50.00 N/A 10 13,755
Cambridge $105.50 N/A 3 1 N/A $27.00 Only if alcohol is sold 1 1,518 Fees are Averaged
Fees are average. Charged based on number
attending. 2 new, 2 remodled. Charge $100
Fitchburg $95.00 $130.00 7 4 N/A $100.00 Only if alcohol is sold 7 29,485 for 2 shelters with indoor area
Monroe $75.00 N/A 9 1 N/A $75.00 Included With Permit 6 10,827 Kitchen Area Included for $150
Mt. Horeb $50.00 $70.00 6 1 N/A $10.00 Only if alcohol is sold 6 7,421
DeForest $75.00 $150.00 9 1 $75.00 Included Beer is legal in parks 7 10,340 $75 w Restrooms and electrical.
Have cheaper weekday rates. Restrooms
Watertown $50.00 $75.00 15 2 N/A $20.00 Only if alcohol is sold 14 23,655 within walking distance of shelters
Fees are average Range from $30-$155R;
Janesville $100.00 $123.00 12 1 N/A Included $50.00 12 64,359 S45 - S170NR
Monona Did not provide information 8,104
Stoughton $50.00 $70.00 7 1 N/A No Charge $5.00 5 13,088
$35 for 3 open air shelters. $125 Ave for 2
other pavillions. 1 shelter remodeled in
2017. Security Deposit is average. Average
Fort $35.00 N/A 5 0 $35.00 $125.00 Only if alcohol is sold 5 12,482 for kitchen rental
Verona $50.00 $100.00 10,619 S50 & $100 based on 50 people
SAU WeeKaays, Z Snelters have attacned RR S
Jefferson $55.00 N/A 6 1 $100.00 N/A Only if alcohol is sold 6 7,997 4 have stand alone RR's
Per hr No rentals to
Maple Bluff rental NR 3 2 $100.00 N/A N/A 2 1,331 S40/hr. peak $S20/hr. off peak
Marshall $56.00 $76.00 6 6 $50.00 N/A $25.00 6 3,973 *Fees are an average based on 6 shelters
Averages $66.54 $99.40 7.428571429 1.857142857 $76.67 $57.13 $25.00 6.5 15,420






CITY OF STOUGHTON
PARK RESERVATION POLICY/PROCEDURE MANUAL
Adopted by Council: February 13, 2018

RESERVATIONS

Anyone desiring use of a specific park area for their particular group or anyone who wants to bring beer and/or wine
coolers under 6% alcohol by volume (no hard liquor allowed) into a public park must apply for and obtain a Park
Reservation Permit. Applications are accepted starting on the first work day of the year following New Year’s Day.
Park facilities are reserved on a first-requested, first-reserved basis. A request must become a reserve within 7 days. A
reserve consists of a signed contract and paid fees. The adult signing the reservation form is the duly authorized
representative for any and all damages, missing items and clean up. The user is required to clean up the shelter or
picnic area after use.

Parks available for reservation are Norse Park, East Park, Bjoin Park, Virgin Lake Park, Stoughton Rotary Park,
Westview Ridge Park and Nordic Ridge Park.

FEES AND RESIDENCY

Fees are based on residency. A resident is defined as any person residing or organization located within the corporate
limits of the City of Stoughton as well as property owners within. Individuals and/or organizations within the
Stoughton School District, but not within the corporate city limits, are considered non-residents and pay non-resident
rates.

Exemption(s) from park rental fees are provided for the Syttende Mai Festival, Coffee Break Festival, Stoughton
Schools, Stoughton Rotary Club at the Rotary Gazebo, and the Stoughton Junior Fair. No other exemptions will be
allowed.

PARK HOURS
Except for authorized events, all City parks shall be closed from 10:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.

MOTORIZED VEHICLES

Motor vehicles are restricted to the roads, drives and parking areas. Vehicles are allowed to drop off people and picnic
supplies at park shelters, when conditions are appropriate; however, all vehicles must be parked on the street or in
designated parking areas. No person shall operate any off-the-road vehicle, motorcycle, snowmobile, trail bike, all-
terrain vehicle, truck or other motorized vehicle in any park, playground, or public area.

ALCOHOL USE

Glass beverage bottles are prohibited in parks. This park permit will allow consumption of beer and/or wine coolers
under 6% alcohol by volume (no hard liquor allowed). Usage of beer/wine coolers shall be kept to within 30 feet of a
reserved shelter (within reserved shelter time), within the marked usage areas at Racetrack Park and Mandt Park
(Attachment “C”), and inside the sidewalk where applicable.

If beer, or wine coolers under 6% alcohol by volume are to be sold_(Mandt Park, Norse Park, and Racetrack Park
only), a Temporary Class “B” Picnic license must be obtained from the City Clerk’s Office, per guidelines set forth in
Chapter 125 of the Wis. Statutes, and city code 14.461 (1)O, as well as fees paid for the license and to the Recreation
Dept. Temporary Class “B” licenses can take from 45-60 days to be processed. These licenses will only be granted to
bona fide clubs, lodges, societies and churches which have been in existence for at least six months, or be veteran’s
organizations or fair associations.

FIRES

No person shall start, tend or maintain a fire except in personal grills or designated fireplaces. Personal grills shall be
used only in designated picnic areas. The use of personal grills is permitted provided lawns and vegetation are not
endangered.

PHONE NUMBERS: For emergency — Police, Fire and Ambulance call 911
Non-emergency — Police call (608) 873-3373
Reservation questions -- Parks and Recreation 873-6746





PROCEDURES

1. Applicant for a park permit requests a particular date and park area. The schedule is checked to verify availability.
If available, an application form (attachment “A”, back page) is filled out in its entirety, particularly noting the person
in charge and his/her telephone number and address, and where the deposit should be returned.

2. The applicant is advised of the appropriate fee as shown on Attachment "B". The fee must be paid at the time of
application.

3. The use of loudspeakers or amplifying devices in the parks of the City of Stoughton is prohibited unless the party
desiring to use such loudspeaker or amplifying device first obtains a permit from the Recreation Department.

4. Upon payment of fee, a copy of the permit is made. The copy of the permit is given to the applicant, along with a
map (Attachment "C") showing the park area reserved. The applicant is advised to have the permit with them at the
park on the day of picnic.

One copy of the reservation is given to the Police Department; one is kept in the Parks and Recreation Department
file, and one to the Parks Maintenance Supervisor.

5. Arefund can be made to applicants requesting such a refund, when the event was cancelled due to rain-out, or if
the park reservation is cancelled by the applicant giving such notice to the Parks & Recreation Department at least 2
days prior to the date reserved. The fee paid for a Temporary Class "B" license is not refundable. All refunds are
subject to an administrative processing fee of five dollars.

6. A key should be picked up one or two business days before the reservation. If a key is lost, the renter is responsible
for the cost of replacement and rekeying the shelter. Shelters where a key is needed: Virgin Lake Park, Norse Park,
Nordic Ridge Park, and Bjoin Park.

7. At the conclusion of the reservation, the grounds near the shelter are clean, the tables are wiped off, rest rooms are
as they were found, doors locked, and lights out. Trash bags can be pulled, tied, and left next to the trash receptacles.
The parks maintenance staff will check the shelter for these items on the following day. If the City incurs additional
costs to cleanup or repair of damages, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursement to the City for those costs.





Attachment B
CITY OF STOUGHTON
POLICY/PROCEDURE MANUAL

SUBJECT: FEE POLICY

PARK SHELTER CITY RESIDENT NON-RESIDENT*
Park Shelter $50 $70
Beer/Wine Cooler Endorsement $5 $5

BALLFIELDS (per hour)

Ball Field $10 $15

Ball Field-lights $15 $20

_ — 7| Commented [DG1]: To be removed and included
””””””””””” ] into Athletic Field Policy

OTHER (per hour)

Racetrack Building $10 $15
Mandt Grandstand $50 $75
Tennis Court $10 $15
Basketball Court $10 $15
Equipment-Picnic Table $10 $0. - {gmmfgﬁgt[i@'fili:gl% be irenoved and included

Includes Sales Tax
*Non-resident includes anyone not living or owning property in the City of Stoughton
Non profit organizations will be charged a flat fee per the Park Rental agreement.





Attachment C
%pproved alcohol use and sales in Mandt Park are allowed in the following areas and times:

1. Within 30 feet of the large shelter during reservations.

2. Within the defined area at the band shell

3. Within 30 feet of, as well as within the grandstand, and the area between the grandstand and the
Mandt Community Center.

4. No later than 10 PM.

5. Unless additional approvals are granted by the City Council.

Approved alcohol use and sales in Racetrack Park are allowed in following areas and times:

Within 50 feet of fencing currently used for eligible game.

Within 20 feet of Racetrack Building.

After 15 minutes of completion of Little League.

Within 15 minutes of, or 15 minutes after game start and finish times.
No later than 10 PM

Unless additional approvals are granted by the City Council.

ok whPE

Approved alcohol use and sales in Norse Park are allowed in the following area and times:

1. Within 50 feet of the baseball diamond fencing.
2. Only during Merchant Home Talent baseball games on Thursdays and Sundays from April through
October.

3. Unless additional approvals are granted by the City Council.\

_ — 71 Commented [DG3]: To be removed and included in
Athletic Field Policy






A STOUGHTON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT Attachment “A”
ﬁ.a PARKS AND FACILITY RESERVATION AGREEMENT
1 207 S. Forrest Street
Stoughton WI 53589
Phone (608) 873-6746
dglynn@ci.stoughton.wi.us

Applicant:

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone: Home: Work: Cell: Email:

Organization:

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Type of Event: # of participants anticipated:

PARK DATE (S) TIME (0:00-0:00)

. Beer Use? No Yes If yes, refer to “Attachment B”.

L] Amplification? No Yes Allowed at Mandt Park and the Pool

. Tents? No Yes If yes, Size Number

. Special Event? No Yes Excess of 250 people, contact Parks and Recreation

Director for additional information.

The undersigned accepts full responsibility for the conduct of the above group while on park property and agrees to indemnify
and save harmless the City of Stoughton from any and all liability which might be occasioned to said City by virtue of granting
permission in this agreement. | further agree to exercise due care in the preservation of the premises. | further agree that I will
ensure compliance with all rules, regulations or ordinances applicable to the use of City of Stoughton parks and facilities.

Signature Date
(Applicant must be 21 years of age or older)

IMPORTANT: A KEY SHOULD BE PICKED UP AT THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT A FEW
BUSINESS DAYS PRECEEDING THE RESERVATION TO GAIN ACCESS TO BJOIN, NORDIC RIDGE,
NORSE AND VIRGIN LAKE PARKS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Fee:

Insurance Required: No Yes Amount: $

Department Approval Date
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
381 East Main Sireet  Stoughion, Wi B3HEY

Dan Glyrn CPRP, Dirvector

Office: {G08) 873-8746

Cell: {808} 209-7761

Fax: (B08) 873-5519

dglyrm@ei.sloughton. wi s

PABRKSY & RECReATIORK  wwwstoughlonree,.com

The ADA Transition Plan funding was approved in the 2020 CIP Budget at $26,000. | requested proposals
from MSA Professional Services and Ayres Associates due to their recent experience working on projects
in the Stoughton Parks system. Both firms are capable of providing a quality ADA Transition Plan and
bath came in under the budgeted amount, MSA was the lower cost at $23,800, so it is my
recommendation to solicit their services.

ADA Transition Plan

ADA Transition Plans are plans are developed as a guidance document to get facilities to ADA Title i
standards. The consultant will inspect park facilities and identify non-compliance issues. The plan will
offer solutions to the issues and create a timeline for compliance.

Committee Action

Motion to accept proposal from MSA not to exceed 526,000 by Riley seconded by Heili

Motion carried unanimously.






City of Stoughton, 207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton W1 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Approve the Director of Parks & Recreation to enter into an agreement with MSA Professional Services
to complete an ADA Transition Plan for City parks and park facilities with costs not to exceed $23,800.

Committee Action: Parks & Recreation Committee approved 4-0 on 11/19/2019

Fiscal Impact: $23,800

File Number: Date Introduced:

WHEREAS, proposals were solicited for developing an ADA Transition Plan for City parks and park
facilities from MSA Professional Services and Ayres Associates; and

WHEREAS, both firms are equally qualified to perform the task; and

WHEREAS, MSA Professional Services had the lowest proposal cost at $23,800; and

WHEREAS, the plan was funded as part of the 2020 CIP at $26,000; and

BE IT RESOLVED approve the Director of Parks & Recreation to enter into an agreement with MSA

Professional Services to complete an ADA Transition Plan for City parks and park facilities with costs
not to exceed $23,800.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Tim Swadley, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






ADA Transition Plan Proposal Comparison

MSA
Recent ADA Transition Plan Experience — Beloit, Janesville, Cottage Grove, Sun Prairie
Scope — Parks and parks buildings (Troll Beach buildings and park shelters)

Meetings

- Meeting 1: Kick-off meeting and facility identification

- Meeting 2: Review audits with City staff (teleconference)

- Meeting 3: Review draft transition plan with City staff

- Meeting 4: Review final report and draft presentation with City staff (teleconference)
- Meeting 5: Present final report to the Parks & Recreation Committee

Deliverables

Accessibility Deficiency Summary Report and Site Specific Audit Reports (individual park maps,
accessibility audit checklists).
0 Summary of audit methodology
0 Summary spreadsheet of observed deficiencies
o Site-specific audit reports
- Transition Plan Report
o0 Summary of how the City determines priorities and will monitor progress for corrective
measures
o Summary of ADA Coordinator contact and grievance procedures (Requests for
Accommaodation)
o0 Summary of Transition Plan timeline
o0 Summary spreadsheet of deficiency by facility or park, with target year corrective
measure timelines and estimated costs.
- Appendix of Applicable References, including but not limited to:
- Audit informational flyer.
- Grievance procedure form (request for reasonable accommodations)

Timeline — April 2020 — September 2020
Cost - $23,800

Ayres
Recent ADA Transition Plan Experience — Milwaukee Public Schools, Eau Claire, Monona, Plymouth
Scope — Parks and parks buildings (Troll Beach buildings and park shelters)

Meetings

- Meeting 1: Kick-off meeting
- Meeting 2: Review audits with City staff





ADA Transition Plan Proposal Comparison

Meeting 3: Review draft transition plan with City staff
Meeting 4: Present final report to Planning Commission or City Council

Deliverables

Summary of each facility and property

Checklists noting any deficiencies found and appropriate code reference.
Recommendations for corrective action for each deficiency

All deficiencies will be prioritized and will form the basis of the plan

Timeline: 5 months from start to completion.

Cost: $23,900





ADA Audit and
Transition Plan
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November 11, 2019

An inclusive world is a
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9y MSA

November 11, 2019

Dan Glynn

Director of Parks and Recreation
City of Stoughton

515 South 4" Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Re: Proposal for Americans with Disabilities Act Audit and Transition Plan
Dear Mr. Glynn:

Thank you for allowing MSA Professional Services, Inc. (MSA) the opportunity to provide a proposal to conduct an audit
of your park facilities for compliance with ADA regulations. The City of Stoughton is sensitive to the needs of its local
residents by prioritizing the accessibility of its facilities. In taking steps to address potential barriers to accessibility for
both indoor facilities and outdoor recreation, you are creating opportunities for all community members to fully experience
all that Stoughton has to offer.

MSA specializes in serving municipalities and their diverse needs. With roots that reach back to the 1930s, our firm now
consists of approximately 350 engineers, architects, planners, funding experts, surveyors, GIS experts and environmental
scientists.

As you review our proposal, please consider the following.

* We have been partnering with communities to access and prioritize accessibility since the inception of the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) in the early 1990s, and continue that tradition today. To date, we've
completed nearly 40 audits and studies that address accessibility deficiencies and corrective measures.

= Our team is currently working with the City of Janesville to conduct a self-evaluation of its public right of way and
develop a transition plan for ADA compliance.

« Our team recently completed an ADA facility audit for Neenah, and we are in the progress of completing audits for
Beloit, New Berlin, and Elkhorn. Because we do these studies on a routine basis, we understand what it takes to
develop a comprehensive plan that meets your needs.

< In addition to being your project manager, | am a professional landscape architect and National Recreation
and Parks Association Certified Playground Safety Inspector. My team includes a Carter Arndt, AlA (licensed
architect), Jason Valerius, AICP (credentialed senior planner), Luke Geiger (landscape assocaite) and Justine
Bradley (associate architect). Combined with your staff’s expertise of current facilities, we will form a uniquely
qualified partnership.

Attached is our approach, project team, schedule and fee for the completion of an accessibility audit and creation of a
transition plan for the City of Stoughton facilities and parks for compliance with ADA. We look forward to serving your
City in this regard by clarifying your ADA responsibilities and generating an approach to address them. We are open to
negotiation and refinement of scope and fees. If you have questions or desire additional information, please contact me
directly at (608) 216-2059 or e-mail at dschmitt@msa-ps.com.

Sincerely,
MSA Professional Services, Inc.

Dan Schmitt, PLA, CPSI
Project Manager | Landscape Architect | Certified Playground Safety Inspector





MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
1702 Pankratz Street, Madison, WI 53704

Contact: Dan Schmitt, PLA, CPSI
Phone: (608) 216-2059

Email: dschmitt@msa-ps.com
Website: WWW.MSO-Ps.com

Cover photos courtesy of:

Stoughton Parks & Recreation Facebook Page
?Racetrack Facebook Page

Bjoin Park Facebook Page

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
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COMPANY OVERVIEW

About MSA
Name: MSA Professional Services, Inc. HQ Address: 1230 South Boulevard, Baraboo, W1 53913

Brief History: MSA Professional Services (MSA) specializes in the sustainable development of communities. We achieve this by building
honest, open relationships that go beyond the project to become a trusted source of expertise and support for immediate challenges and
long-term goals. Big or small, we do whatever it takes to meet each need, working to make communities stronger in the process. It's more
than a project. It's a commitment.

MSA's roots reach back to the 1930s. Once a rural land survey company, our firm now consists of approximately 350 engineers, architects,
planners, funding experts, surveyors, GIS experts and environmental scientists. MSA excels at helping clients identify grant and funding
sources and then delivering high quality, cost-effective solutions.
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Availability of staff.

An Available and Responsive Team Dedicated to You

Based on our honest commitment to our clients, we immediately establish accountability of all personnel involved in a project’s completion.
When our team starts a project, we analyze the proposed schedule and compare it to each team member’s potential workload. We then
obtain commitments from all individuals on the project team to complete the work as identified within the proposed schedule. This
approach helps to foster a team mentality and results in personal accountability of all team members involved. Our team has the capacity
to handle this and any future projects for your community, while providing excellent service.

Firm experience.

Overview

MSA's team-based approach will allow us to have the right
people available at the right time, ready to meet each need as it
arises. We're motivated to become even more familiar with your
community’s needs and see this project as a great way to continue
to serve the City of Stoughton.

As part of a company of specialists, MSA employees have become
experts in many separate engineering disciplines. Our engineers,
technicians and planners specialize in municipal water sources and
water distribution systems, wastewater collection and treatment,
stormwater management, streets and utilities, transportation, site
development, surveying, GIS/mapping, environmental services,

Your success matters.

Client Service Quality Assurance Program

architecture, municipal project funding, and other related areas.
One of the key tasks for each of MSA's project managers is to pull
together experts from the appropriate specialized teams to make
each project a success.

The personnel featured within this proposal have been hand-
picked to address the challenges that the City of Stoughton
anticipates facing in the near future. The team members have
experience providing all of the services identified by the City and
have proven themselves through years of successful work with
similar communities and on similar projects.

Our firm constantly strives to improve our processes and tailor the
services we provide to best suit each of our clients. As part of
our ongoing quality assurance program, we periodically request
feedback from clients and project stakeholders to create better
project outcomes for you.

Rather than wait for the project to be over (when there’s little
opportunity to change the outcome), our project team will send
brief electronic surveys at various project milestones. Each survey
includes a short list of questions requiring fewer than two-to-three
minutes to complete.

These easy-to-complete surveys offer you the opportunity
to comment on several areas of our performance, which in
turn helps us adapt our processes to your unique needs. Your
feedback is specific to your project, and is returned directly
to the people working with you. We pledge to respond to any
issues you identify as the project proceeds.

Unlike any survey you've ever taken before, your response will
initiate specific improvement for you and your project. We
have found this to be an effective tool that enables us to achieve
continual improvement. We hope you'll take a few minutes to
respond, experience the process first-hand, and see how we
follow-up to your feedback.






COMPANY OVERVIEW

Personnel Qualifications
Our team is staffed to handle the needs of your project. We are a group of experienced architects, landscape architects, and other
technical specialists who are used to working together on projects. Our familiarity with each other will enable us to meet your workload

and timeline requirements. Each of the team members have the availability to complete this project.

Stoughton /s

Dan Schmitt, PLA, CPSI
Project Manager,
Landscape Architect

Jason Valerius, AICP

Carter Arndt, AIA
Sr. Project Planner & QA/QC

Senior Project Architect

Support

Justine Bradley
Associate Project Architect

Luke Geiger
Landscape Associate &
Document Preparation






COMPANY OVERVIEW

Education
M.A., Landscape Architecture
University of Wisconsin-Madison

B.A., Landscape Architecture
University of Wisconsin-Madison

Certifications

Professional Landscape Architect,
WI, MN, IL

NRPA Certified Playground Safety
Instructor (CPSI)

Affiliations
American Society of
Landscape Architects

Areas of Expertise

. Urban Design and
Redevelopment

. Comprehensive Planning

. Park Planning

. Streetscape Planning

. 3-D Modeling

Dan Schmitt, PLA, CPSI

PROJECT MANAGER | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

Dan is a professional landscape architect and Certified Playground Safety
Inspector. His experience with on-site construction management provides a
valuable understanding of construction detailing and construction workflow,
including permitting and local code and zoning requirements. He recently
worked on the Neenah, New Berlin, Elkhorn, and Cottage Grove ADA
studies. His background provide a comprehensive knowledge of including
site inventory, concept development, landscape plans, planting design and
construction details. Dan will serve as the project manager, attending all
project meetings and managing the work of the project team.

SELECTED PROJECT EXPERTISE

ADA Facility Audit, Beloit, Neenah, New Berlin, Elkhorn, Cottage Grove, WI
Prepared an audit and study to address accessibility deficiencies and corrective
measures.

ADA Right of Way Audit and Transition Plan, Janesville, WI
Prepared an audit procedure and transition plan to address accessibility deficiencies
and corrective measures for the City-owned right of way.

Fireman’s Park, Verona, WI
Master plan design for park improvements to enhance a swimming beach with a
splash pad, playground, basketball facility, pavilion/concession, soccer fields, and
multi-use trail connections.

Riverfront Park, Wisconsin Rapids, WI
Developed construction documents for improvement of the Riverfront Park. Plans
include trails, plaza space, small watercraft launch, decorative flow benches,
performing platform, and landscape planting design.

4 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.





Carter Arndt, AIA

Senior Project Architect

Carter has a broad range of experience creating, expanding and
remodeling parks and recreation projects, community centers,
fire stations, municipal office buildings, libraries, police stations,
county highway facilities, public works garages, waste and water
facility buildings, schools, churches, and commercial and retail
projects consisting of new construction, additions, and remodeling.

Carter’'s professional background includes the architectural
design of buildings and spaces, code and feasibility studies,
cost estimates, organization, detailing and production of working
drawings, consultant coordination, shop drawing review, and color
selections. Since the onset of ADA, he has performed many of
MSA's ADA surveys and has generated related reports. Carter
will assist Dan with the site audits, audit report and transition
plan.

Education
B.A., Architecture, lowa State University

Registration
Professional Architect, WI, IL, TN

Selected Project Experience

ADA Facility Audit, Neenah, New Berlin, Elkhorn, Waupun, WI
Prepared an audit and study to address accessibility
deficiencies and corrective measures.

Parks ADA Study, Cottage Grove, WI
Prepared an audit and study to address accessibility
deficiencies and corrective measures for the Village.

Master Facilities Plan, Holmen, WI
Conducted Village-wide facility needs assessment and
consideration of alternatives to address the identified ADA,
code, physical and space deficiencies with the goal of creating
a strategic master facilities report to serve as the road map for
future building projects.

Buildings and Parks ADA Compliance Study, Sauk City, WI
Prepared an audit and study to address accessibility
deficiencies and corrective measures for the City.

Jason Valerius, AICP
Senior Project Planner, QA/QC

Jason has more than 15 years of community planning and design
experience across the Midwest. He has lead the development of
comprehensive plans, neighborhood plans and zoning ordinances.
Trained in both planning and architecture, he has applied his
urban design expertise to the creation of design standards and
guidelines for municipalities, and also the design and entitlement
process for private development. As Team Leader for the Madison-
based Planning and Design team, Jason manages a talented
staff with expertise ranging from comprehensive planning and
transportation planning to park and recreation plans, landscape
architecture, and urban design. Jason serves as the President
of the Wisconsin Chapter of the American Planning Association.
Jason will provide overall QA/QC to ensure that the ADA
assessment meets the City of Stoughton's goals.

Education
M.S., Architecture & Urban Planning
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee

B.A., Government/Psychology
Lawrence University

Registration
American Institute of Certified Planners

Selected Project Experience
Waunakee-Westport Joint Comprehensive Plan and Bike and
Pedestrian Updates, Village of Waunakee and Town of Westport, WI
Led the update and consolidation of seven individual and joint
plans for these two communities into two jointly-adopted plans.
Comprehensive Plan, Fox Crossing, WI
Provided oversight and quality assurance for the Village’s first
Comprehensive Plan.
Comprehensive Plan, Burlington, IA
Led a multi-firm team to create and adopt a comprehensive
plan in this vibrant river community. Project activities included
community survey, focus groups, public information meetings
and monthly meetings with an advisory committee.
Comprehensive Plan, Sun Prairie, WI
Lead the creation for the comprehensive plan for the City.
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COMPANY OVERVIEW

Justine Bradley

Associate Project Architect

Justine’s experience includes project CAD drafting and detailing in
Revit and AutoCad to develop construction drawings and working
directly with the project architect. Some of her other experiences
include reviewing shop drawings and digital model development.
Justine will assist Carter and Dan with the building audits,
audit report, and transition plan.

Education
B.S., Architecture
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee

Selected Project Experience
. August Derleth Park, Sauk City, WI
. Northside Water, Lomira, WI

Luke Geiger

Document Development,
Landscape Associate

After recently graduating from University of Wisconsin-Madison,
Luke has the skills and knowledge to prepare final documents for
park design, streetscapes, downtown plazas, planting design and
mixed used development projects. Luke will assist Carter and
Dan with site audits, audit report, and transition plan.

Education
B.S., Landscape Architecture
University of Wisconsin-Madison

Selected Project Experience

. ADA Facility Audit, Neenah, WI

. ADA Facility Audit, New Berlin,WI
. ADA Facility Audit, Elkhorn, WI
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Relevant Experience

Since the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990 became a law, MSA has participated in nearly 40 audits and studies that address
accessibility deficiencies and corrective measures. A large portion of these reviews took place in the early to mid 1990s. The following
list conveys a snapshot of those efforts.

PROJECT LOCATION COMPLETION YEAR
ADA Facility Audit Beloit, WI Ongoing
Right of Way ADA Transition Plan Janesville, WI Ongoing
New Berlin Access Audit New Berlin, WI Ongoing
Accessibility Assessment Elkhorn, WI Ongoing
ADA Facility Audit Neenah, WI 2019
Parks ADA Study Cottage Grove, WI 2017
Park ADA Assessment Sun Prairie, WI 2016
Access Audit Waupun, WI 2014
Halfway Creek Park Phase Ill Improvements Village of Holmen, WI 2013
Tri Star Marketing, Inc. ADA Surveys (54 sites) State of lllinois 2012
University of lllinois ADA Study and Improvements Springfield, IL 2012
Strategic Facilities Master Plan Vernon County, WI 2011
Strategic Facilities Master Plan Village of Holmen, WI 2011
ADA Compliance Review, Vernon County, WI City of Hillsboro, WI 1996
ADA Survey City of Mayville, WI 1996
ADA Compliance Study Village of Rio, WI 1996
ADA Public Facility Audit Green Lake County, WI 1995
Municipal Building & Fire Station ADA Survey Village of Doylestown, WI 1994
Courthouse ADA Compliance Study Forest County, WI 1994
Municipal Building ADA Compliance Study City of Lodi, WI 1994
Buildings and Parks ADA Compliance Survey Village of Sauk City, WI 1994
Theresa Hall ADA Compliance Study Village of Theresa, WI 1994
Public Buildings ADA Compliance Study Adams County, WI 1993
Airport Terminal ADA Compliance Study Baraboo & Wisconsin Dells, WI 1993
Parks ADA Compliance Study Village of Spring Green, WI 1993
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ADA Facility Audit (ONGOING)
Beloit, WI

In 2019, MSA was hired by the Clty of Beloit to perform an audit of
city-owned facilities to determine compliance with Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) 2010 design standards.

The City of Beloit has a population of approximately 36,000. It has
44 parks with a variety of public buildings and recreational facilities.
The City also has 16 buildings that house a variety of uses and
with varying levels of general public access. The scope of the MSA
project included an on-site audit of each of the City's public parks
and publicly accessible facilities.

MSA utilized GIS to record audits, providing streamlined data
management and a living database for future improvement tracking.

Project Goals:
1. Provide an evaluation of City facilities including buildings and
playgrounds.

2. Provide a spreadsheet and transition plan that can be used
to track proposed modifications with the ability for the City to
adjust timeframes and priorities.

3. Provide the City with a cost estimate for remediation work
required as a result of the evaluations.

8 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.





RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

ADA Facility Audit
Neenah, WI

In 2018, the City of Neenah hired MSA to assist with the evaluation of 25 public park
properties and nine public buildings within the City to audit compliance under Title II.
MSA's team of architects and landscape architects conducted audits of playgrounds,
sports fields, parking lots, park buildings and public building interiors.

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires transition plans be developed for
local governments with 50 or more employees. The required Transition Plan is a planning
document which denotes priorities, responsible parties and timelines for ADA compliance
in all public facilities. While not required by ADA Title Il, the transition plan identifies cost
estimates for each correct measure.

MSA developed protocols based on ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) and a custom
GIS app to streamline information-gathering and ensure a comprehensive, actionable
transition plan. Each review contained a map of the extent or buildings layout, photo of
the observed deficiency, description of the deficiency and citation of the applicable ADA
standard.

The City’s Transition Plan includes the following components:
1. An overview of the City of Neenah'’s priority strategies for implementing corrective
measures.

2. Contact information for the staff member designated as the ADA Coordinator and a
summary of grievance procedures.

3. A table identifying deficiencies by building and park, including the recommended
corrective action, cost estimates, policy provisions to address deficiencies, target
year for completion and actual year of completion.

ltem #: Deficiency: Lip at entrance to boardwalk
10 greater than 1/4"

Solution: Replace pavement at transition to
boardwalk or adjust decking height.

| Code: Section 302

Example description of deficiency and corrective action from the report.

'b [CITY OF NEENAH
(. JADA FACILITY AUDIT AND TR,

D208 WSA Profmssng: Sarvons, inc

Reference Information

James Godlewski, City Attorney
(920) 886-6106
jgodlewski@ci.neenah.wi.us

“Quality,
responsiveness and
value. | really felt like
we got tremendous
value for the price."

- James Godlewski via
Client Feedback Tool

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. 9





RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

Accessibility Assessment and Transition Plan
Waupun, WI

MSA reviewed all of the City parks and buildings to assess compliance with the ADA, identified correction measures and prepared costs
and development of a Transition Plan for adoption by the City Council.

Reference Information

inu;:rssmu_lw TRANSITION PLAN
i st WCOE - Jeff Daane, Director of Public Works
: ] City of Waupun
2 20) 324-7918
;?:FAU! ITIES ASSESSMENT (9 0) 3 9
b jeff@cityofwaupun.org

sy s, 2008

———
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RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

Park ADA Assessment

Sun Prairie, WI

The Americans with Disabilities Act, Title Il requires a physical
accessibility assessment of all existing recreation facilities to
determine whether there are elements that create physical
barriers to individuals with disabilities. The City of Sun Prairie
hired MSA to provide an access audit of the City’s 42 parks. Our
team of planners and architects conducted audits of playgrounds,
sports fields, parking lots and park buildings.

MSA developed protocols and audit sheets for completing

detailed assessments of each park. Each check list included:

e Written description of the features being audited (e.g.
parking lots, routes to play areas, recreational equipment,
restrooms, drinking fountains, shelters, etc.).

e A check box describing whether the feature meets
accessibility standards.

e Aspace for field comments.

* A space to reference digital images of specific deficiencies
at each facility or property.

» Aspace to reference the appropriate ADA code citation.

e A space to identify potential solutions to identified

deficiencies.
Since the City employs greater than 50 personnel, it was also required to complete a Reference Information
transition plan. MSA developed a transition plan including the following components: Lee Igl, Director of Public Works
* Anoverview of the Parks and Forestry Department’s priority strategies forimplementing City of Sun Prairie

corrective measures. (608) 837-3050
» Contact information for the staff member designated as ADA Coordinator and a ligl@cityofsunprairie.com

summary of grievance procedures.
« Atable identifying deficiencies by park, including the recommended corrective action,
cost estimates, target year for completion, and actual year of completion.

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. 11





RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

Parks ADA Study

Cottage Grove, WI

The Americans with Disabilities Act, Title Il requires physical
accessibility assessments of all existing recreation facilities to
determine whether there are elements that create physical barriers
to individuals with disabilities. In 2017, the Village of Cottage
Grove hired MSA to assist with the evaluation of the Village’s 11
public parks and Village Hall.

Our team of planners and architects conducted audits of

playgrounds, sports fields, parking lots and park buildings. MSA

developed protocols and audit sheets for completing detailed
assessments of each park. Each check list included:

«  Written description of the features being audited (e.g. parking
lots, routes to play areas, recreational equipment, restrooms,
drinking fountains, shelters, etc.).

e Acheckbox describing whether the feature meets accessibility
standards.

¢ Aspace for field comments.

¢ Aspace to reference digital images of specific deficiencies at
each facility or property.

¢ Aspace to reference the appropriate ADA code citation.

«  Aspace to identify potential solutions to identified deficiencies.

Since the Village does not employ more than 50 personnel,

it was not required to complete a Transition Plan under Title Il;

however, as a matter of best practice the Village opted to have

MSA complete a Transition Plan. MSA developed a Transition Plan

for the Village including the following components:

¢ An overview of the Parks Department’s priority strategies for
implementing corrective measures.

e Contact information for the staff member designated as ADA
Coordinator and a summary of grievance procedures.

¢ A table identifying deficiencies by park, including the
recommended corrective action, cost estimates, target year
for completion, and actual year of completion.

¢ Maps of the location of proposed new ADA compliant
accessible routes to play equipment, shelters and play fields.

| E
i |

D
150'x 6' Asphalt

R.G. HUSTON MEMORIAL PARK VILLAGE OF COTTAGE GROVE. DANE COUNTY

KEY

= Asphalt

Reference Information

Sean Brusegar, Director of Parks, Recreation and
Forestry

(608) 839-8968

Cell: (608) 445-8942
sbrusegar@village.cottage-grove.wi.us

12 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.





RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

City of Neenah, WI James Godlewski, City Attorney
(920) 886-6106

jgodlewski@ci.neenah.wi.us

Village of Sean Brusegar, Director of Parks, Recreation and Forestry
(608) 839-8968

Cell: (608) 445-8942
sbrusegar@village.cottage-grove.wi.us

Cottage Grove, WI

City of Sun Prairie, WI Lee Igl, Director of Public Works
(608) 837-3050

ligl@cityofsunprairie.com

Village of Holmen, WI Scott Heinig, Village Administrator
(608) 526-6305
heinig@holmenwi.com

WHAT OUR CLIENTS ARE SAYING.

CITY OF NEENAH
ADA Facility Audit

“I think the approach you take is perfect for
smaller-sized municipalities like ours.”

“Quality, responsiveness and value. | really felt
like we got tremendous value for the price.

- James Godlewski, City of Neenah
Attorney, via Client Feedback Tool

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.
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PROJECT APPROACH

Scope of Facilities

The City of Stoughton is interested in an ADA Facility Audit for its parks and park buildings.

The assessment shall be conducted at the following buildings and grounds operated by the City of Stoughton. The components of the
facilites to be reviewed are those areas where the public engages and/or staff office areas, as required under ADA Title Il. (Note: the
following list of facilities are as presented in the 2018 CORP; the list of facilities to be audited will be reviewed with the City to determine
the extent of public access. Based upon this review, not all facilities will be part of the final scope of the audit and transition plan.)

CITY PARK FACILITIES

EXISTING FACILITIES MATRIX

HARD SURFACED COURTS

Designation

MINI PARKS

Acreage

022

Facilty

(Criddle Park

olf Course/Drivi

076

1.36

Division Street Park

Riverside Park

L AR4

013 |Roby/Page Park
NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS

COMMUNITY PARKS

7.23  [Bjoin Park A hd
131 Dunkirk Avenue Park * *
195 [East Side Park AR ¢
14.96  |Lowell Street Park * *
662 |Nordic Ridge Park
800 [Norse Park |® ¢ | | ¢
1041 |Schefelker Park | | | | R |
*

Veteran's Memorial Park
Virgin Lake Park

Westview Ridge Park

Mandt Park

Racetrack Park

| el |

SPECIAL USE PARKS
129 |Heggestad Park .
071 |Stoughton Rotary Park
0.4 |Victorian Garden
CONSERVANCY/NATURAL AREAS
5255 |AJ Admunson Park e
110 |Nottingham Park
566 |Roby/Page Conservancy .
4165 [Setters Point Parkiand ¢l
1050  |Virgin Lake Natural Area oo
4214 |Yahara River Natural Area S[e
TOTAL ACREAGE:  286.70
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Project Approach

MSA has divided the scope of services to provide the City of
Stoughton with an American with Disabilities Act Facility Audit and
Transition Plan into the following phases and tasks:

PHASE I: FACILITIES AND PARK AUDIT/REPORT
Task 1 - Kick-off Meeting and Facility Review
(Meeting #1 - In-Person)
MSA will meet with City Staff to review park facilities to verify the
areas and extent of the facilities included in each site audit.
« Prior to the meeting, MSA will utilize available GIS data to
map park facility site boundaries.
« City to provide building plans or layouts if available.
*  MSAto review Audit process with City.

Task 2 - Field Inventory/Site Audits
MSA will conduct a field inventory of the public areas for the
existing City of Stoughton Park facilities.

«  MSA staff will identify accessibility deficiencies at each facility
in accordance with applicable Americans with Disabilities
Act Accessibility Guide (ADAAG) 2010 Standards and/or the
American National Standards Institute - National Standard for
Accessible and Useable Buildings and Facilities (ANSI A117.1).

* Note: The ANSI standards are almost identical to the
Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guide
(ADAAG). The primary difference between the two is that
ADAAG is part of the overall ADA, which is federal civil
rights legislation, while ANSI A117.1 is the accessibility
standard adopted by the state of Wisconsin under the
Wisconsin State Building Code, and it is understood that
this standard achieves ADA compliance.

- Review is limited to public use and access areas of the
listed facilities. Review of non-public areas—such as, but
not limited to—staff-only offices or storage areas are not
included. This will be identified with City Staff in Task 1.

«  MSA staff will wear MSA branded clothing and name tags to
identify themselves while conducting site audits.

*  MSA will prepare an accessibility audit flyer to distribute
during audits to residents and/or site users who would like
more information about the audit process.

« Audits of exterior park facilities will be collected using ESRI
ArcGIS Collector and used to assist MSA in developing the
Transition Plan. (Access to a customized ArcGIS Online Site
or transfer of data to City GIS system can be coordinated as
an additional service.)

Task 3 - Accessibility Audit Reports (Report Section 1)
MSA will provide a condensed Accessibility Deficiency Summary
Report (Section | of the final report) identifying:

*  Summary of audit methodology.

« Summary spreadsheet of observed deficiencies.

MSA will also provide Site-Specific Audit Reports for each facility,
including:

» Cover page of park boundary with aerial photo, highlighting
audited structures.

- Summary of each audit identifying observed deficiencies
with photographs from time of audit, identification of potential
corrective measures, and reference to the applicable section
of ADAAG or Building Code.

Task 4 - Review Audits with City Staff
(Meeting #2 - Teleconference)
MSA will review the draft assessment findings with the City
including the Site-Specific Audit Reports and Accessibility
Deficiency Summary Report and discuss recommended corrective
measures to prioritize over the next five years for inclusion in the
Transition Plan.
- Review Site-Specific Audit Reports and Accessibility
Deficiency Summary.
« City Staff will identify phasing of recommended corrective
measures to prioritize over the next five years.

o al q- T [
« MANDTgPARK
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PROJECT APPROACH

PHASE Il: TRANSITION REPORT
Task 1 - Transition Plan (Report Section Il)
MSA will prepare an ADA Transition Plan, including ballpark cost
estimates for corrective measures recommended to occur based
on the feedback from the staff meeting. The Transition Plan Report
will include:
« Introduction/purpose statement.
¢ Summary of how the City determines priorities and will
monitor progress for corrective measures.
¢« Summary of ADA Coordinator contact and grievance
procedures. (If available, the City’s existing Request
for Reasonable Accommodation will be included in the
appendix.)
* Summary of Transition Plan timeline.
*  Summary spreadsheet of deficiencies by facility or park,
with target year corrective measure timelines and estimated
costs.

Task 2 - Review Draft Transition Plan with City Staff
(Meeting #3 - In-Person)
MSA will review the Transition Plan with City Staff.
+ Review Transition Plan spreadsheet and cost estimates.
« Revise and finalize Transition Plan Report.

.

———

Pt
e
=
| ———
/

PHASE IlI: FINAL REPORT AND PRESENTATION
Task 1 - Develop Final Report Document
MSA will compile the Accessibility Deficiency Summary Report
and Transition Plan Report into one complete final report.
« MSA will revise the Transition Plan Report and spreadsheet
based on feedback received during the final staff meeting.
« MSA will provide City Staff with a digital version of the report
for review.
*  MSA will revise and finalize report based on staff feedback.

Task 2 - Review Final Report with City Staff

(Meeting #4 - Teleconference)

MSA will meet with City staff to review the final report, make edits
to the Transition Plan and discuss the final presentation.

Task 3 - Present Final Report to the City Park & Recreation
Committee (Meeting #5 - In-Person)
MSA will present an overview of the final report to the City.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

1. ESRI ArcGIS Online Site or GIS data files of exterior site
(park) audits. Option to provide City with an ArcGIS Online
database of identified exterior deficiencies for tracking and
record of completion.

2. Detail drawings depicting proposed corrective measures.

3. Additional meetings to discuss prioritization of corrective
measures and complete transition plan data entry (other than
identified in Phase Il, Task 2).

4. On-site training with City Staff on identification and monitoring
of ADA deficiencies.

5. Presentation to City Council.

WORK NOT INCLUDED

1. Review of policies, procedures, programs, communications,
and website and media information.

2. Review of non-public areas of City Park Buildings.

3. Design and construction drawings and/or specification
development.

4. Detailed land surveying by field survey crews, professional
land surveyors, etc.

5. Design documents, construction documents, bidding services
and construction services for the needed alterations.

6. Review of other City parcels or facilities not expressly
identified in this scope of services.

7. City right of way areas or public transit vehicles.

8. Playground safety audits.

9. Review of process areas.
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MEETINGS AND DELIVERABLES
MSA proposes the following meetings:

Meeting 1: Kick-off Meeting and Facility Identification (in
Stoughton)

Meeting 2: Review Audits with City Staff (teleconference)

Meeting 3: Review Draft Transition Plan with City Staff (in
Stoughton)

Meeting 4: Review Final Report and Draft Presentation with
City Staff (teleconference)

Meeting 5: Present Final Report to the City Park & Recreation
Committee (in Stoughton)

MSA will provide one color hard copy and one electronic version
(PDF) of the final reports. The final Transition Plan table will be
provided in Microsoft Excel format.

1. Accessibility Deficiency Summary Report and Site Specific Audit
Reports (individual park maps, accessibility audit checklists).

Summary of audit methodology.
Summary spreadsheet of observed deficiencies.
Site-specific audit reports.

2. Transition Plan Report

Introduction/purpose statement.

Summary of how the City determines priorities and will
monitor progress for corrective measures.

Summary of ADA Coordinator contact and grievance
procedures (Request for Accommodation).

Summary of Transition Plan timeline.

Summary spreadsheet of deficiencies by facility or park,
with target year corrective measure timelines and estimated
costs.

Appendix of Applicable References, including but not limited to:

Audit Informational Flyer.

Grievance  Procedure  (Request for Reasonable
Accommodation) Form.

Contact Information for ADAAG, ANSI, and Great Lakes
ADA.

ADAAG or ANSI Sections as required to justify specific
corrective measure or policy based accommodation.

MSA will provide electronic versions (PDF format) of all draft
documents prior to each staff meeting.

PROJECT APPROACH

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.
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TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION

Timeframe For Completion

The approximate start date to perform this work is April 2020 with an estimated completion date in September 2020 to present final report
at a meeting of the City’s Park & Recreation Committee. There may be flexibility to adjust this schedule if the City desires, but the exterior
areas will need to be free of snow to the extent necessary to observe the conditions at the time of the site audits.

APRIL 2020
Kick-Off with Staff (Mtg. #1)
Site Audits

JUNE/JULY 2020
*  Review Draft Transition Plan and Preliminary Cost
Estimates with Staff (Mtg. #3)

SEPTEMBER 2020
Present Final Report (Mtg. #5)

MAY 2020
*  Review Audits with Staff (Mtg. #2)
*  Begin Transition Plan

JULY/AUGUST 2020
«  Draft Final Report to Staff for Review
*  Review Final Report with Staff (Mtg. #4)
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ASSISTANCE FROM THE CITY

«  Provide listing of facilities and parks with street addresses.

«  Provide up-to-date tax parcel map data with mapping of property boundaries.

«  Provide existing building facility floor plans or plan diagrams for all building to be reviewed over 5,000 square feet, if available.

«  Provide clarification/designation of public facilities areas.

«  Provide copies of studies, plans and reports that include information on community park improvement plans (as applicable).

< Designate a person to act as the City’s representative with respect to the services to be performed under this Agreement; such
person shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define City policies and decisions with
respect to the services. Such person shall serve as the point of contact for public or media inquiries regarding this project

«  Provide MSA with access to all facilities to be audited or provide a city representative to open facility and/or accompany MSA staff.

« ldentify specific timeline desired for individual corrective measures for observed deficiencies. (MSA will populate an Excel table of
all deficiencies.)

PROJECT COST

Project Cost

MSA's lump sum fee for the described scope of services is $23,800, including reimbursable expenses.

PHASES FEES
PHASE | $16,000

Task 1 - Kick-off Meeting and Facility Identification (Meeting #1 - Stoughton)

Task 2 - Field Inventory/Site Audits

Task 3 - Accessibility Audit Reports

Task 4 - Review Audits with City Staff (Meeting #2 - Teleconference)

Project Management and QA/QC
Task 1 - Transition Plan
Task 2 - Review Transition Plan with City Staff (Meeting #3 - Stoughton)
Project Management and QA/QC

Task 1 - Compile Final Report Document

Task 2 - Present Final Report to the City Staff (Meeting #4 - Teleconference)

Task 3 - Present Final Report to City’s Park & Recreation Committee (Meeting #5 - Stoughton)

Project Management and QA/QC
EXPENSES $610
TOTAL | $23,800
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ASSOCIATES

October 17, 2019

City of Stoughton

Dan Glynn

Director of Parks and Recreation
207 S. Forrest Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Re: Request for Proposal for ADA Audit and Transition Plan
Dear Dan:

Ayres Associates is pleased to present our proposal to provide Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)

auditing services for the park buildings and grounds in the City of Stoughton. Ayres brings a team of two
licensed professionals who are well-versed in ADA accessibility requirements. |, Blake Theisen, a landscape
architect and certified playground safety inspector, have completed dozens of park evaluations for Wisconsin
communities and institutions.

Travis Schroeder, a registered architect, has completed dozens of park evaluations, and also brings expertise
in ADA code compliance for buildings as well. Being a Wisconsin-licensed architect and practicing exclusively
in the state, he is well-versed in design and evaluating buildings to the Wisconsin adopted accessibility
standards.

Our field analysis team will be supplemented by our design technician Aaron Okeefe. Aaron was instrumental
in the data collection and completion of the recently adopted CORP. We feel our in-house team can cover
both your parks and buildings and will be an efficient and consistent team to handle the requests for your

accessibility audit.

We look forward to this challenge and thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Ayres Associates Inc

L AE E Y —

Blake Theisen, PLA, ASLA, CPSI Bruce Morrow, PLA, LEED AP
Landscape Architect Manager - Landscape Architect
608.255.0800 608.255.0800

Direct: 608.441.3569 Direct: 608.441.3573

Cell: 608.886.6808 Cell: 608.220.0042
TheisenB@AyresAssociates.com MorrowB@AyresAssociates.com

H. . ";’”i" 5201 E. Terrace Drive  Madison, WI 53718
!rE ;‘bﬁﬁ{'&' . 608.443-1200 ® www.AyresAssociates.com










Firm Experience

VISION

OPPORTUNITY

LEVERAGE

ACTION

SUSTAINABILITY

SOLUTIONS

ASSOCIATES

Ayres Associates is a multispecialty architectural/engineering firm
that has assisted public and private clients since 1959, offering
services in landscape architecture, architecture, environmental
science, surveying, grants, planning, geospatial mapping, and GIS,
as well as transportation, traffic, civil, structural, water resources,
and river engineering. Our superb project managers build long-
term relationships with clients while reliably solving problems,
stretching dollars, and navigating regulations.

Our clients are served by over 290 employees through our 13
offices in Wisconsin, Florida, Colorado, Wyoming, and Arizona.
Ayres can deliver consultant services for an entire project cycle,
from early planning through construction.

Ayres staff members bring a reputation for leadership in planning
and design of urban spaces, parks, campuses, and other open
spaces, as well as providing expertise in ecology and bike/
pedestrian facilities.

Ayres’ Services Include

» Master planning » Park facilities

» Landscape design » Park condition analysis

» Stormwater ponds » Playground assessments

» Parks » Safe community design

» Trails » Grant writing and funding

» Planting plans » Partnership assistance

» Athletic fields » Public process and consensus
building

Project Manager

Blake Theisen, PLA
TheisenB@AyresAssociates.com
608.441.3569

Buildings and Grounds Access Audit
City of Stoughton
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Blake Theisen

Travis Schroeder

Blake Theisen, PLA

Landscape Architect
19 Years

BA, Botany, Miami University of Oxford
Ohio, 1999

Professional Landscape Architect, WI,
M, IA, IN, IL, CO, AZ, MN, TX, NE

Blake has been providing exceptional
recreational facility site analysis,
planning, design, and implementation
since 1999. His start-to-finish
involvement ensures that projects are
delivered on time and as envisioned.
A skilled and visionary project leader,
Blake’s project expertise includes
comprehensive outdoor recreation
plans, park master plans, athletic
complexes, community water parks,
skate parks, and playgrounds.

Blake is a regular speaker at state and
national conferences on the subjects
of innovative design and materials use,
public involvement, and community
planning. He is a skilled public process
facilitator and a trusted convener of
community leaders. From a project’s
conceptualization through its planning
and development, he strives for
practical, sustainable solutions.

Related Projects

e ADA Assessment and Transition
Plan, Plymouth, WI

e ADA Assessment and Transition
Plan, Gilbert, AZ

e Monona Parks ADA Audit,
Monona, WI

e Site and Building ADA Assessment
Toolkit, Menasha, WI

¢ Milwaukee Public Schools
Athletics/ADA Compliance,
Milwaukee, WI

e Downtown/Riverfront Plan, ADA-
Compliant Analysis, Burlington, WI

¢ Pheasant Branch Conservancy
ADA Analysis and Upgrades,
Middleton, WI

e Papago Park sidewalk ADA
Assessment, Tempe, AZ

Travis Schroeder, AIA,
LEED AP BD+C

Project Architect
17 Years

BS, Architectural Studies, University of
Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 2001

Registered Architect, WI

Travis joined Ayres Associates in
2013, bringing 11 years of experience.
He has extensive experience in
architectural planning, design, and
construction administration. His
responsibilities at Ayres Associates
include client contact, project
development, and construction
administration. He has a passion

for the whole project design and
construction process and applies his
enthusiasm to projects of all sizes. His
results and clients’ satisfaction are a
testament to this philosophy.

Related Projects

e ADA Assessment and Transition
Plan, Plymouth, WI

e ADA Assessment and Transition
Plan, Gilbert, AZ

e ADA/AA and Parks and Facility
Accessibility Audit, Eau Claire, WI

e  Fritsch Park Redevelopment ADA-
Accessible Facilities, Town of
Menasha, WI

e Dunn County Transit Facility
— Design and Construction
Oversight/ADA Standards Review,
Menomonie, WI

e Bubolz Nature Preserve Center
Design Services/ ADA Standards
Review, Appleton, WI

e Medford Park Shelter/ADA
Standards Review, Medford, WI

e UW-River Falls Falcon Center
Renovations and Addition/ADA
Standards Review, River Falls, WI

e ADA/AA and Parks and Facility
Accessibility Audit, De Pere, WI

e ADA/AA and Parks and Facility
Accessibility Audit, Bellevue, WI

e ADA/AA and Parks and Facility
Accessibility Audit, Allouez, WI





ASSOCIATES

The City of Eau Claire hired Ayres Associates

to provide an evaluation of all of its Parks and
Recreation Buildings for compliance with the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The 28 parks
included 382 acres, 28 miles of trails, one ice arena,
one baseball stadium, one football stadium, and
many playground structures and restroom facilities.
Ayres evaluated all facilities for physical accessibility
and provided the City with a comprehensive report/
evaluation checklist that detailed all areas inspected
and noted either compliance or non-compliance of
each item. Ayres staff met regularly with the City

to describe the process and to make sure that the
services and deliverables provided were understood
and usable by the City as its park compliance evolved.

Ayres staff also met with and described to the City
how particular physical barriers presented difficulty
for park patrons. Ayres provided cost estimates for
each deficiency and included a brief explanation of

how to remedy each item. A one-page summary list Client:

was used for each park that described the programs City of Eau Claire

offered, the facility use level, and non-compliant

items ranging from high to low. In the two years Reference:

since the study was completed, Ayres continues to Todd Chwala,

provide the City with consultation on the evaluation Superintendent of Parks, Forestry, and Cemetery
and Transition Plan as the City seeks to improve its 715.839.5039

accessibility to include all residents and visitors. todd.chwala@eauclairewi.gov

Buildings and Grounds Access Audit
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ADA TRANSITION PLAN, Plymouth, WI

The City of Plymouth recognized the importance of providing D
recreational facilities that meet the needs of the entire '
population of community residents. Ayres Associates was hired

to complete an assessment of all park and publicly accessed e o
facilities within the City and develop an ADA Transition Plan. [Ty m—

The project included in-depth review of the physical conditions s %‘_’:mmm —
in 18 parks, 2 cemeteries, and 6 public works buildings = '
including City Hall, and public safety buildings (fire and police). RS

The assessment also encompassed special use recreation e T

facilities such as the aquatic center and skateboard park. _“5-"""" % %%5

The team assembled the plan, developed detailed - e o — ®
recommendations for improvements, 10-year capital budget .,: _ _

plan, and facilitated public presentations. i |
Recommendations stemming from the assessment focused on o s

safety issues first, followed by function and ease of use. The
Ayres team continues to work with the City on implementation
of these plan recommendations.

Client: City of Plymouth

Reference:

Cathy Austin,

Director of Public Works/City Engineer
920.893.1471
CAustin@plymouthutilities.com
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Working within the framework of the revised Client:

Department of Justice 2010 ADA Standards Town of Menasha
for Accessible Design, Ayres Associates Parks Department
provided the Town of Menasha with a tool

to better understand its local conditions and ~ Reference:
compliance of park and recreation facilities ~ Mike Kading,

within the community. The tool focused on  Former Parks Director

existing facilities as of January 2012. 920.886.6062
mkading@ci.neenah.

Ayres worked collaboratively with Parks staff  wi.us

e ==m  to build an audit tool that was easily used
. - : \;— across the Town'’s properties. The approach
—— R | was based on the notion that if staff were
e | able to identify and evaluate ADA issues,
SR 7 T they would be better positioned to prioritize
= and budget for solutions and proactively
R - H implement barrier-free designs.
S : H‘H The purpose of the tool was to enable
STy : =mw@  Town staff to survey places of public
[ == N accommodation, commercial facilities, and
Pt T ) transportation facilities for compliance
[ 5 with the new construction and alterations
B T & " requirements of Titles Il and Ill of the ADA
| . Standards. The checklists can also be used Ms
?""*"“'"“""""‘”"'“""m“ =TT to identify barriers in existing sites, facilities, it
= i e | ‘ buildings, and elements.
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MILWAUKEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS ATHLETICS, Milwaukee, WI

The Milwaukee Public School District (MPS) manages 57 park sites

~ across Milwaukee County for recreation programming throughout
the year. The facilities range in size from a small tot-lot to multi-

plex ball diamonds to wading pools. MPS recognized the need for a
comprehensive facility analysis and retained Ayres Associates to assist
with the undertaking.

;_‘:1 Facllity Distribution g MAP &
BRARNE A cukon Cutdoor acradtion Fadlises Mestar Flan

. Ayres completed a full analysis of sites and buildings for each site to

| establish a baseline inventory of park assets. From the field discovery,
’ detailed recommendations and cost estimates were developed for
needed improvements to aid in the capital budget process.

i
!
* Recommendations focused on safety issues, connectivity, ADA

| compliance, and long-term viability and maintenance requirements.
| A detailed set of recommendations for the ADA Transition Plan was
~ presented to MPS staff, and Ayres provided in-the-field training.

Client:
Milwaukee Public Schools

Reference:

Lynn Greb, Manager of Operations
414.475.8191
grebla@milwaukee.k12.wi.us

ASSOCIATES





Project Understanding and Scope

Brooklyn O

MINI PARKS £
1. Criddle Park (8-2) 5
2. Division Street Park (C-2) &B

3. Riverside Park (C-3)
4. Roby/Page Park (B-2)

NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS

5. Bjoin Park (C-2)

6. Dunkirk Avenue Park (C-3)
7. East Side Park (C-3)

8. Lowell Street Park (B-3)

9. Nordic Ridge Park (B-3)
10. Norse Park (B-2)

11. Schefelker Park (B-2)

12. Veteran’s Memorial Park (B-3)
13. Virgin Lake Park (B-2)

14. Westview Ridge Park (B-3)

COMMUNITY PARKS
15. Mandt Park (C-3)
16. Racetrack Park (C-3)

SPECIAL-USE PARKS

17. Heggestad Park (B-2)

18. Stoughton Rotary Park (C-3)
19. Victorian Garden (B-3)

AND NATURAL AREAS

20. AJ Admunson Park (C-2)

21. Nottingham Park (B-2)

22. Roby/Page Conservancy (B-2)
23. Settler’s Point Parkland (C-1)
24. Virgin Lake Natural Area (B-2)
25. Yahara River Natural Area (C-2)

I
CONSERVANCY, OPEN SPACE |
|

SCHOOLS/COUNTY PARKS

. Fox Prairie Elementary (B-3)
. Kegonsa Elementary (C-3)

. River Bluff Middle School (C-2)
. Sandhill Elementary (B-1)

. Stoughton High School (B-2)
- Viking County Park (C-2)

S Brookiyn Dr

Rutland-Dunn Town Line Rd

02k Opening Dr

Understanding

It is our understanding that the City would like professional access
audits conducted for the public use spaces at the all of the park
facilities within the city. The data collected by the audits will be
utilized to formulate ADA compliance checklists and a long term
transition plan. The system is comprised of 25 properties and
various recreational trail segments throughout the community. The
city will need to provide our team keys to all buildings to permit a
thorough inspection of interior spaces.
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Project Scope/Work Plan

Attend kickoff meeting with City staff and advisory
committee (Meeting #1). This meeting will address
topics including:

e Goals and objectives

e Establish project timeline and schedule any
subsequent meeting dates.

e Examples of proposed deliverables

Perform ADA compliance evaluation for exterior and
interior public access spaces within each park and
facility. Results to include:

e Summary of each facility and property

e Checklists noting any deficiencies found and
appropriate code reference, with a photo of the
specific deficiency

e Recommendations for corrective action for each
deficiency

e All deficiencies will be prioritized and will form
the basis of the Plan

When evaluations are at about 50%, Ayes will meet
with the City (Meeting #2). This meeting will address
topics including:

e Review findings to this point

e Discuss priorities for the non-compliant items

Ayres will meet a final time at 95% with the City
(Meeting #3) when the project is complete to review
the full findings and review the Final Plan.

e Review findings of all parks and facilities

e Review priority items and corrective
recommendations

e Review Transition Plan draft

Attend a Plan Commission or Council meeting
to present the evaluation process, findings and
potential corrective action (i.e. Facility Study/Plan).

10

Deliverables:

Final deliverables will be sent to the owner in both
electronic format (.xcel for owner updating purposes)
and in paper format, if requested. Deliverables
include:

+ (1) complete record of all the evaluations, photos
and Transition Plan in electronic (.xcel) and/or paper
format.

+ (3) Printed Final Documents





Cost Proposal

Our team is committed to providing the highest level of quality service and design for this project. The staff
members assigned to this project have a documented history of providing successful park facility projects to
clients across the nation. In consideration of the preceding scope of services, our proposed fees are a lump sum
of $23,900.

Proposed Schedule

Ayres proposes a five-month schedule to complete all tasks required for the City of Stoughton ADA Facility Study,
assuming a start date of November 2019.

Check out a recent article in the Parks &
Rec Business September 2018 issue by
Blake Theisen:_https://www.parksandrec-
business.com/articles/2018/8/financial-

ly-challenged

FINANCIALLY
CHALLENGED

How to make enhancements
without breaking the bank

Buildings and Grounds Access Audit

City Stoughton 11
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KETTLE PARK WEST PHASE Il TIMELINE AS PROPOSED BY FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP

This week:

1/13

1/14

1/21

1/28

1/29
2/8

2/10

2/11

2/20

2/25

3/4

3/9

3/10

3/24

Submit updated final plans and specs for continued staff review. Including: Kettle Park West —
Meadows Addition (KPW-MA) and Add-on Areas, Master Development Agreement (DA),
Subdivision Improvement Agreement form, TIF Agreement, Preliminary KPW projects list for TID
Project Plan amendment, and draft Covenants and Restrictions. Confirm meeting agendas for
Plan Commission (PC), Finance Committee (FC), Joint Review Board (JRB) and City Council (CC).

PC hearing on rezoning and recommendation

FC introduction and review outline of Master Development Agreement, Subdivision
Improvement Agreement (form), TID Agreement and prelim project plan amendment
CC Action (if needed) to start TID-Project Plan amendment process, Action to approve

(conditionally?) the Pre Plat for Meadows at KPW and the CSM

City sends notices of proposed TID amendment to jurisdictions

FC discussion and possible recommendation on Master Development Agreement
CC 1% reading on rezoning ordinance

Publication of TID-Project Plan amendment hearing notice
Final Plat of Meadows at KPW submitted for review (possibly earlier)

PC public hearing on TID Project Plan amendment and recommendation
JRB organizational meeting

FC review of TID Agreement and continued discussion on Development Agreement and
Subdivision Improvement Agreement, if necessary. Possible recommendation

CC 2™ reading and approval of rezoning ordinance

Rezoning Effective Date

FC recommendation on DA, Subdivision Improvement Agreement, proposed TID Project Plan
Amendment

CC review and recommendation for proposed TID PP amendment

JRB meeting notice publication

PC review and recommendation on TID Project Plan amendment (?), Review and discussion of
Meadows @KPW final plat. (Possible Action?)

Joint meetings of JRB, FC, CC to adopt amendment to TID Project Plan

CC approval of Meadows at KPW Final Plat, Development Agreement and Subdivision
Improvement Agreement





4/13  (Back-up date) PC recommendation on Meadows @KPW Final Plat.

4/28  (Back-up date) CC approval of Meadows @KPW Final Plat, Development Agreement and
Subdivision Improvement Agreement






PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
(City of Stoughton - Ronald J. Grosso)

THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT(the “Agreement”), is entered into as of
the day of , 2020 (the “Effective Date™), by and between the City of
Stoughton, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the “City”), and Ronald J. Grosso (“Buyer”).

RECITALS

1. Buyer proposes to purchase approximately 4.43 acres of land from the City and to
construct eight commercial buildings.

2. The City finds that the development of the Property and the fulfillment of the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are in the best interests of the City and its residents, by
expanding the tax base and creating employment and commercial opportunities, thereby
serving public purposes in accordance with state and local law.

3. The City Council on adopted Resolution No. ,  approving
this Agreement and authorizing the City, through its duly authorized officials and agents,
to execute and implement this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the Recitals, and the mutual promises, obligations and benefits
provided hereunder, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Buyer and the
City agree as follows:

A. DEFINITIONS.

As used in this Agreement, the following terms, when having an initial capital letter, shall
have the following meanings:

1. City Improvements. The following public improvements to be designed and
constructed by the City for the benefit of the Property, and which shall not be specially assessed
against the Property:

(a) The extension of Glacier Moraine Drive between Williams Drive and
Progress Lane.

(b) Sanitary sewer and water mains in Glacier Moraine Drive and lateral stubs
to serve the Property from Glacier Moraine Drive.

2. Property. The approximately 4.43 acre parcel described on Exhibit A attached
hereto, together with all other rights and interests appurtenant thereto, and to be more particularly
described in a certified survey map to be prepared by the City.





3. Project. Construction of eight commercial units in accordance with site and
architectural plans to be approved by the City of Stoughton Plan Commission and a Conditional
Use Permit to be approved by the City of Stoughton Common Council.

B. AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the City shall sell to Buyer, and
Buyer shall purchase from the City, the Property located in the City of Stoughton, Dane County,
Wisconsin.

C. PURCHASE PRICE.

1. Purchase Price. The Purchase Price for the Property shall be One Hundred Eighty
Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($180,000.00). The Purchase Price shall be payable as follows:

(a) Earnest Money Deposit. Within three (5) business days of the Effective
Date, Buyer shall deposit the sum of Three Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($3,000.00)
(“Deposit”) with the Madison, Wisconsin office of First American Title Insurance Company (the
“Title Company”). The Deposit shall be held in an interest bearing escrow account. The Deposit
shall be credited to the Purchase Price and released to the City at Closing.

(b) Balance. Buyer shall pay the balance of the Purchase Price, subject to the
adjustments and prorations set forth in this Agreement, at Closing.

D. TITLE EVIDENCE.

1. The City, at the City’s expense, shall promptly following the recording of the
CSM described in Section E.3, deliver to Buyer a commitment (“Commitment”) prepared by the
Title Company to issue a standard form ALTA owners’ policy of title insurance, including gap
coverage, for the Property in the amount of the Purchase Price naming Buyer as the insured,
showing all liens, encumbrances and other matters of record. Within fifteen (15) days of Buyer’s
receipt of the Commitment, Buyer shall notify the City, in writing (“Buyer’s Title Notice™), of
any objections to the Title Commitment. The City shall use diligent good faith efforts to remove
any objections Buyer has with respect to the Title Commitment. If one or more of such
objections cannot be removed, the City shall notify Buyer in writing (“City’s Notice”), within
fifteen (15) days after the City’s receipt of Buyer’s Title Notice, of which objections cannot be
removed. Buyer shall elect, in writing within ten (10) days thereafter, either to: (i) terminate and
cancel the Agreement, in which case the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer and, except as set
forth in this Agreement, neither party shall have further obligations hereunder; or (ii) waive the
title objections and proceed to Closing. If Buyer does not timely give notice to terminate this
Agreement, then the uncured defects shall become Permitted Exceptions and Buyer shall be
deemed to have waived its right to terminate this Agreement under this Section.






E. CONTINGENCIES AND CONTINGENCY DEADLINE.

All of the contingencies in this Agreement shall be removed on or before ninety (90) days
after the Effective Date (the “Contingency Deadline”), or this Agreement shall, at the Buyer’s
option, be null and void and the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer. Buyer reserves the right to
waive any of Buyer’s contingencies by delivering a signed notice of waiver to the City.

Buyer and the City hereby acknowledge that the contingencies set forth in this
Agreement are significant and material terms and conditions of this Agreement and that the
Buyer and the City will incur costs and obligations with reference to performing, or having
performed, inspections and investigations of the Property to satisfy these contingencies. The
Buyer and the City hereby each waive any and all rights to challenge the enforceability of the
Agreement on the basis that any of the conditions and contingencies set forth herein is illusory.

In the event that Buyer has failed to provide the City with written objection to the
contingencies in this Agreement by the Contingency Deadline, then each such contingency shall
be deemed satisfied and waived by Buyer.

Buyer’s obligation to close on the purchase of the Property described by this Agreement
is contingent upon:

I. Physical Inspections Contingency. Buyer or its designated architect, engineer,
inspector or other representative, at Buyer’s sole cost and expense, being granted access to the
Property for a physical inspection of the Property and approval by the Buyer of the physical
condition of the Property exercised in the use of the Buyer’s reasonable opinion and discretion.
This contingency does not include testing, defined as the taking of materials such as soils, water,
air, or other materials from the Property and the laboratory or other analysis of those materials.

2. Phase I Environmental Audit. Buyer obtaining, at Buyer’s sole cost and expense,
a written Phase I Environmental Audit Report, other environmental reports or investigations of
the Property from qualified independent consultants selected by Buyer, which reports are
satisfactory to the Buyer, in the use of the Buyer’s reasonable opinion and discretion.

3. CSM Contingency. The City obtaining, at its expense, a certified survey map
(“CSM”) showing the division of the Property and showing no encroachments or other matters
that could, in Buyer’s reasonable discretion, subject Buyer to liability or expense. The City shall
provide a copy of the CSM to Buyer at least fifteen (15) days prior to the end of the Contingency
Deadline and Buyer shall have until the end of the Inspection Period to review the CSM. The
City shall thereafter record the CSM in the Dane County Register of Deeds Office.

4. Zoning Contingency. Buyer obtaining, at Buyer’s sole cost and expense, approval
of a Conditional Use Permit authorizing multiple principal structures on the Property and Site
Plan authorized construction of the Project.

5. Utilities. Buyer determining that the Property is or can be, at Buyer’s expense,
reasonably served by utilities such as electricity, gas, cable, and telephone at a cost that is





satisfactory to Buyer in its sole discretion. This paragraph in no way obligates the City to provide
such utilities to the Property and Buyer acknowledges the City has no obligation to construct
utilities other than the City Improvements.

6. Subsoils. Buyer obtaining, at Buyer’s expense, written evidence from a qualified
soils expert that the Property is free from any subsoil condition which would make the proposed use
as a commercial warehouse and office building impossible or significantly increase the costs of
development.

F. AS-IS SALE.

Buyer acknowledges that Buyer will have full and adequate right and opportunity to
inspect and review the Property prior to the Contingency Deadline. The waiver of Buyer’s right
to terminate the Agreement prior to the Contingency Deadline, and Buyer’s completion of the
Closing, shall each constitute conclusive evidence that Buyer is satisfied with the condition of
and title to the Property. In closing and completing this transaction, Buyer will have relied
exclusively on its own inspections and reviews, and not on any representation or warranty of the
City, or its agents or employees. Buyer understands and agrees (i) that the City has made no
representation, warranty or guaranty, express or implied, oral or written, regarding the condition
of the Property; and (ii) if Buyer satisfies or waives the contingencies contained in this
Agreement, to accept the Property in its “AS-IS/WHERE-IS” condition, with all present and
future faults or defects, and without any representation or warranty of the City, except for the
warranty of title set forth in the Agreement.

G. CLOSING.

1. Closing Date. Except as otherwise set forth herein, the Closing shall occur at the
offices of the Title Company on , or at such other place or time
as the parties may agree in writing.

2. Closing Documents. At the Closing, the parties shall deliver following documents:

(a) The City will execute and deliver to Buyer a general warranty deed (the
“Deed”) conveying the Property to Buyer subject only to municipal and zoning ordinances and
agreements entered under them, recorded easements for the distribution of utility and municipal
services, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, general taxes levied in the year of
closing and the Permitted Exceptions;

(b) Both parties will complete a Wisconsin Real Estate Transfer Return in the
form that is required by state statute in order to record the Deed;

(c) Both parties will execute and deliver a closing statement setting forth the
Purchase Price and any adjustments thereto as provided for in this Agreement;

(d) Both parties will execute and deliver any other documents that are
necessary to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, including such





documents as are necessary to cause title to be conveyed to Buyer in the form approved by Buyer
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

3. Costs and Expenses. The City shall be responsible for paying the Wisconsin real
estate transfer fee, if any, the cost of providing title insurance to Buyer, and any recording fees
related to satisfying any existing mortgages against the Property. Buyer will pay any recording
fees related to recording the Deed and any mortgages it grants on the Property. The parties shall
evenly share any cost of the Title Company to act as the closing agent and escrow agent. Each
party will be solely responsible for paying its respective attorney’s fees.

4. Prorations and Adjustments. The following items shall be prorated and adjusted
between Buyer and the City as of 12:01 a.m. on the date of Closing as follows:

(a) General real estate taxes levied against the Property. The proration shall be
based on the net general real estate taxes for the year of Closing, if known, otherwise on the net
general real estate taxes for the year prior to Closing.

(b)  Assessments, either general or special, for improvements completed prior
to Closing, whether matured or unmatured, shall be paid in full by the City (including all
principal and interest). Buyer shall pay all other assessments.

(©) Such other items as are required to be prorated pursuant to the terms
hereof, or as are customarily prorated upon the transfer of ownership and possession of real
estate in Dane County.

H. CITY OBLIGATIONS.

1. City Improvements. The City shall complete the City Improvements on or before
July 31, 2020. The City’s failure to complete the City Improvements by July 31, 2020 shall, at
Buyer’s option, obligate the City to repurchase the Property from the Buyer at a price of One
Hundred Eighty Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($180,000.00) plus Buyer’s closing costs (not
including any bank or legal fees) as shown on the settlement statement prepared by the Title
Company for Closing.

2. Cooperation. Upon the execution of this Agreement by both parties, Buyer may
commence any proceedings that are necessary to obtain any government approvals necessary for
Buyer to develop the Property for Buyer’s Intended Use. The City agrees that it will, in its
capacity as the current owner of the Property, cooperate with Buyer to the extent necessary for
Buyer to apply for governmental permits or approvals. However, nothing in this Agreement is
intended to relieve, nor shall it be construed as relieving, or in any way satisfying other
obligations, procedures or requirements pertaining to the future zoning, division or development
of the Property. This Agreement does not bind the City to approve any land division, zoning or
other application or development activity for the Property. Buyer agrees to comply with all
applicable City of Stoughton plans, policies and ordinances relating to applications for zoning,
land division, development or other approvals.





3. Casualty. The City assumes all risks and liability for damage to or injury
occurring to the Property by fire, storm, accident, or any other casualty or cause until the Closing
has been consummated. If, prior to Closing, the Property suffers any damage from fire or other
casualty equal to or in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($25,000.00), Buyer
may either at or prior to Closing (a) terminate this Agreement, in which event the Deposit shall
be refunded to Buyer, and neither party shall have any further right or obligation hereunder, or
(b) consummate the Closing. If the Property suffers any damage less Twenty-Five Thousand and
no/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) prior to the Closing, Buyer agrees that it will consummate the
Closing and accept the assignment of the proceeds of any insurance covering such damage and
there shall be no other reduction in the Purchase Price.

I. BUYER’S OBLIGATIONS.

(a) [Insert Buyer’s Guarantee Obligations]
J. NOTICES.

All notices or directions desired or required to be given under this Agreement shall be in
writing and personally delivered, sent by commercial overnight courier, email or confirmed
facsimile transmission and directed as follows:

If to Buyer: Ronald J. Grosso

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

With a copy to:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

If to the City: City of Stoughton
207 S. Forrest Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
Attn: Tim Swadley
Telephone: 608.873.6677
Email: tswadley@ci.stoughton.wi.us

With a copy to: Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1784
Attention: Matthew Dregne
Telephone: 608.259.2618





Email: mdregne@staffordlaw.com

Notices personally delivered shall be deemed received when given. Notices sent by email
or confirmed facsimile transmission shall be deemed received when given, if prior to 5 PM,
recipient’s local time, on a business day, otherwise on the next occurring business day. Notices
or demands sent by commercial overnight courier shall be deemed received on the next business
day following deposit.

K. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

1. In the event the Closing is not consummated due to default by the City, the
Deposit and interest shall be returned to Buyer, and Buyer may pursue any remedy available to
Buyer at law or in equity, including an action for specific performance of this Agreement. In the
event the transaction contemplated herein is not consummated due to default by Buyer
hereunder, then the Deposit shall be delivered to the City, and the City may (i) sue for specific
performance; or (ii) terminate the Agreement and sue for actual damages.

2. With respect to defaults other than the failure to consummate Closing, a default is
defined herein as a party’s breach of, or failure to comply with, the terms of this Agreement and
the failure to cure such breach within thirty (30) days after the date of written notice from the
non-defaulting party. The parties reserve all remedies at law or in equity necessary to cure any
default or remedy any damages or losses under this Agreement. Rights and remedies are
cumulative, and the exercise of one or more rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise of
other rights or remedies.

L. BROKERS.

Buyer and the City represent and warrant that neither Buyer nor the City have retained
the services of any real estate broker or agent, with the exception of Blake George, Lee and
Associates. The City agrees to pay Lee and Associates six percent (6%) of the Purchase Price at
closing. The Parties agree to indemnify and hold the other harmless from and against any and all
liability or damages, including costs and attorney’s fees, resulting from any claim brought by any
other real estate broker or agent for any real estate commission or finder’s fee due, or alleged to
be due, as the result of the actions of such person.

M. GENERAL CONDITIONS.

1. No Vested Rights Granted. Except as provided by law, or as expressly provided in
this Agreement, no vested rights to develop the Property or the Project shall inure to Buyer by
virtue of this Agreement. Nor does the City warrant that Buyer is entitled to any City approvals
required for development of the Property or construction of the Project as a result of this
Agreement.

2. Immunity. Nothing contained in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the City’s
sovereign immunity under applicable law.





3. Dates and Deadlines. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, in the
computation of any period of time which shall be required or permitted hereunder or under any
law for any notice or other communication or for the performance of any term, condition,
covenant or obligation, the day from which such period runs shall be excluded and the last day of
such period shall be included unless it is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, in which case the
period shall be deemed to run until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or
legal holiday. Time is of the Essence as to all dates and deadlines in this Agreement.

4. Assignment. Buyer may assign its rights and obligation under this Agreement at
any time to an entity that is related to, and/or controlled by, Buyer. This Agreement shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns.

5. No Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed or
constitute a waiver of any other provision, nor shall it be deemed or constitute a continuing
waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to this Agreement signed by both
the City and Buyer, nor shall the waiver of any default under this Agreement be deemed a waiver
of any subsequent default or defaults. Either party’s failure to exercise any right under this
Agreement shall not constitute the approval of any wrongful act by the other party hereto.

6. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be responsible for any loss or delay caused by
any act of God, labor disturbance, act of the public enemy, war, insurrection, riot, fire, storm or
flood, explosion, breakage or accident to machinery or equipment, any order, regulation or
restriction imposed by governmental, military or lawfully established civilian authorities, or any
other cause beyond a Party’s control. A Force Majeure event does not include an act of
negligence or intentional wrongdoing by the Party claiming Force Majeure

7. Modifications. This Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by both
the City and Buyer.
8. Further Assurances. The parties each agree to do, execute, acknowledge and

deliver all such further acts, instruments and assurances and to take all such further action before
or after the Closing as shall be necessary or desirable to fully carry out the terms of this
Agreement and to fully consummate the transaction contemplated hereby. This Agreement does
not bind the City to approve any land division, zoning or other application or development
activity for the Property.

9. Construction of Agreement. Each party participated fully in the drafting of each
and every part of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be construed strictly in favor of or
against either party. It shall be construed simply and fairly to each party.

10. Captions. The captions at the beginning of the several paragraphs and
subparagraphs, respectively, are for convenience in locating the context only, and are not part of
the text.

11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws
of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law thereof.






12. Severability. In the event any term or provision of this Agreement shall be held
illegal, invalid or unenforceable, or inoperative as a matter of law, the remaining terms and
provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby but each such term and provision shall
be valid and shall remain in full force and effect.

13. Attorney’s Fees. If either party commences an action to enforce the terms of, or to
resolve a dispute concerning, this Agreement, the substantially prevailing party in any such
action shall be entitled to recover from the substantially non-prevailing party all costs and
expenses incurred in connection with such action, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorney’s fees and court costs.

14. Counterparts; Facsimile. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts together shall
constitute one original instrument. Signatures transmitted by facsimile or PDF by email shall be
deemed to be original signatures for all purposes.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW |





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
year and date first set forth above, and by so signing this Agreement, certify that they have been
duly authorized by their respective entities to execute this Agreement on their behalf.

CITY:
CITY OF STOUGHTON

Dane County, Wisconsin

By
Tim Swadley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Holly Licht, City Clerk

Provision has been made to pay the liability that will accrue under this Agreement:

Countersigned:

Jamin T. Friedl, Finance Director Date

Approved as to Form:
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP

By:

Matthew P. Dregne
City Attorney





BUYER:

RONDALD J. GROSSO

Exhibits:
Exhibit A — Description of the Property
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